
Regular Meeting

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Jacksonville School District #117

AGENDA
Wednesday, May 19, 2021

Board Room
211 West State Street
Jacksonville, IL 62650

7:00 PM

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://zoom.us/j/94223209733?pwd=NHUrTTNSZ0Erc1huZGd4Y3ZOYjh3Zz09
Passcode: 204108
Or One tap mobile : 
    US: +13126266799,,94223209733#,,,,*204108#  or +16468769923,,94223209733#,,,,*204108# 
Or Telephone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 312 626 6799  or +1 646 876 9923  or +1 301 715 8592  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 253 
215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799  or +1 408 638 0968 
Webinar ID: 942 2320 9733
Passcode: 204108

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
III. ROLL CALL
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. RECOGNITION 
VI. RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 2
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RECEPTION OF VISITORS, PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

 
This is time set aside during each meeting to allow the public to address the Jacksonville School District 117 Board of Education. 

  
(Please note: The Board typically does not respond to comments or questions during this time, it is our time to listen to you.  We will take 

your questions and comments under advisement and, as necessary, may refer them to the administration for appropriate action.) 
  

Board Policy 2:230 
Public Participation at Board of Education Meetings and Petitions to the Board 

  
For an overall minimum of 30 minutes during each regular and special open meeting, any person may comment to or ask questions of the 
Board (public participation), subject to the reasonable constraints established and recorded in this policy’s guidelines below. During public 
participation, there will be a 20-minute minimum total length of time for any one subject. When public participation takes less time than 
these minimums, it shall end. 
  
To preserve sufficient time for the Board to conduct its business, any person appearing before the Board is expected to follow these 
guidelines: 
  
1. Address the Board only at the appropriate time as indicated on the agenda and when recognized by the Board President. The Board 

President may allow extra time according to the topic and wishes of the rest of the members of the Board. 
  
2. Identify oneself (name, address, email) and be brief. Ordinarily, the time for any one person to address the Board during public 

participation shall be limited to five minutes. In unusual circumstances, and when an individual has made a request to speak for a 
longer period of time, the person may be allowed to speak for more than five minutes. 

  
3. Observe, when necessary and appropriate, the: 

a. Shortening of the time for each person to address the Board during public participation to conserve time and give the maximum 
number of people an opportunity to speak; 

b. Expansion of the overall minimum of 30 minutes for public participation and/or the 20-minute minimum total length of time for 
any one subject; and/or 

c. Determination of procedural matters regarding public participation not otherwise covered in Board policy. 
 
4. Conduct oneself with respect and civility toward others and otherwise abide by Board policy 8:30, Visitors to and Conduct on School 

Property. 
  
Petitions or written correspondence to the Board shall be presented to the Board in the next regular Board packet. 
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VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS - UPCOMING EVENTS 
 May 21st - JHS Graduation
 May 28th - One Hour Early Dismissal & Last Day of Student Attendance
 May 31st - Memorial Day, No School
 June 1st - Last Teacher Attendance Day

VIII. STANDING REPORTS
A. Financial/Treasurer's Report 4
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83.33%

 EDUC (10)  O/M (20) 
 DEBT SERV 

(30)  TRANS (40)  IMRF/SS (50)  CAP. PROJ (60)  WC (70)  TORT (80)  HLS (90)  TOTAL 

28,347,289     3,364,504     1,622,129      1,387,752     1,344,188        366,404               -                   9,346                 355,384         36,796,997          

79.56% 84.27% 67.37% 75.21% 84.14% 114.50% 0.00% 1.76% 94% 78.80%

35,628,078     3,992,485     2,407,860      1,845,200     1,597,605        320,000               -                   530,000            378,000         46,699,228          

-                           

26,912,903     1,903,597     1,775,006      1,432,194     853,640           159 108,098           354,360            244,696         33,584,652          

80.26% 62.33% 85.53% 87.54% 65.37% 26.51% 59.83% 62.11% 62.56% 78.56%

33,534,224     3,054,087     2,075,250      1,636,094     1,305,810        600                      180,675           570,570            391,164         42,748,474          
(2,093,854.00)          (938,398.00)            (332,610.00)            (209,106.00)           (291,795.00)               (319,400.00)                    180,675.00                40,570.00                    13,164.00                (3,950,754.00)                  

NOTES: Fund
REVENUE ALL Received 1st Property Tax Payment for FY21 in June 2020, 2nd in July 2020, 3rd in August 2020,  4th in October 2020 and 5th/final payment in Dec 2020. 

10 Evidence Based Funding - $974,082
10 CPPRT $557,076.34
10 PreK $ 339,734
10 Summer Food Service Program - $140,144.31
10 ESSER I/CARES Funding - $361,301
10 Title - $345,521
10 IDEA Flowthrough and Preschool - $326,603
10 3rd MCAT for FY21 - Disabled Student Tuition - $88,085.02
30 Sales Tax Proceeds deposited in April 2021 - $217,734.70
40 3rd MCAT for FY21 - Regular & Special Ed Transportation Reimbursement - $193,635.25
60 Interest 

EXPENSE 10 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21.
20 Expenses are running slightly over budget for 20-21. 
30 We have debt payments for the Series 2015 and Series 2017 Bonds.  The first payment of P and I was paid in Dec 2020.  The second payment, which is interest only, will be paid in June 2021.
40 Expenses are running under budget for 20-21. 
50 Expenses are running slightly over budget for 20-21
60 There were no expenses for April 2021.
80 Premium for 21-22 property, vehicle, liability, cyberliability and environmental coverage will be paid in June 2021. 
90 HLS project for summer 2020 was new windows at North Elementary as well as remaining 10 year HLS survey projects to be completed. April 2021 expenses were for architect fees for North and   

Eisenhower Roof projects for Summer 21

Apr-21 Original Budget for 2020-2021

FUND
Year to Date

EXPENDED

of Budget Year

% EXP.

 EXPENSE BUDGET

REVENUE

% RECEIVED

REVENUE BUDGET
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Payroll Accounts Payable Bank Balance

10 Education 25,660,672.89     3,732,099.34       1,250,472.36         2,067,890.70          (20,172.22)           26,054,236.95     
20 Building 873,858.69          352.80                 103,587.95            304,047.86             466,575.68          
30 Bond & Interest 1,584,122.68       217,804.30          -                          -                       1,801,926.98       
40 Transportation 1,711,483.49       193,676.33          67,692.97              76,309.84               20,370.12            1,781,527.13       
50 IMRF 622,342.51          5.52                     130,145.64             2.37                     492,204.76          
60 Site & Construction 269,154.15          5.22                     -                         269,159.37          
70 Working Cash Fund 2,368,140.66       33.54                   -                         10.47                   2,368,184.67       
80 Tort 1,251,332.78       21.02                   -                         -                          1,251,353.80       
90 Fire Prevention & Safety 339,365.67          1.26                     40,503.34               298,863.59          

34,680,473.52$   4,143,999.33$     1,421,753.28$       2,618,897.38$        210.74$               34,784,032.93$   

U.S. Bank - 
General Fund

U.S. Bank - 
Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

2017 SERIES 
BOND PROCEEDS

ISDLAF 
Investments IIIT Investments

2015 Series 
BOND 

PROCEEDS
TOTAL

0.0063% 0.0063% 0.0595% 0.0200% 0.0400%
Education 3,561,087.09       83,792.28            $14,460,341.58 -                          1,507,709.93       6,441,306.07       -                       26,054,236.95        
Operations & Maintenance 443,127.90          $23,447.64 -                          -                       0.14                     -                       466,575.68             
Bond & Interest 1,801,926.98       -                       -                         -                          -                       -                       -                       1,801,926.98          
Transportation 256,205.50          -                       $1,105,259.00 -                          -                       420,062.63          -                       1,781,527.13          
IMRF / Social Security $205,867.21 -                       $130,839.26 -                          155,624.74          (126.45)                -                       492,204.76             
Capital Projects 139,631.18          -                       $129,528.19 -                          $0.00 269,159.37             
Working Cash 1,148,805.29       -                       $805,225.84 -                          -                       414,153.54          -                       2,368,184.67          
Tort 749,513.46          -                       $501,715.65 -                          -                       124.69                 -                       1,251,353.80          
Fire Prevention & Safety $294,434.22 -                       $4,427.94 -                          -                       1.43                     -                       $298,863.59

TOTAL 8,600,598.83$     83,792.28$          $17,160,785.10 $0.00 1,663,334.67$     7,275,522.05$     -$                     34,784,032.93$      
(0.00)                       

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2020-2021 2019-2020
Fund 10 - Education $26,054,236.95 $24,288,138.55
Fund 20 - O & M $466,575.68 $1,255,545.82
Fund 40 -Transportation $1,781,527.13 $1,406,428.79
Fund 70 - Working Cash $2,368,184.67 $2,192,545.94

Total $30,670,524.43 $29,142,659.10

$8,938,856.72

April 30, 2021
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       
(including interest)FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

$25,845,176.21

Liquid, 
$33,063,033 

CD, $1,721,000 

Cash & Investments
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Payroll Accounts Payable Bank Balance

10 Education 25,397,619.47     1,851,931.45       1,160,815.54         1,782,109.16          (18,487.67)           24,288,138.55     
20 Building 1,051,505.41       489,262.15          90,297.49              194,924.25             1,255,545.82       
30 Bond & Interest 1,735,684.86       215,791.42          -                          -                       1,951,476.28       
40 Transportation 1,278,760.41       197,209.90          44,447.27              46,748.77               21,654.52            1,406,428.79       
50 IMRF 502,705.54          27.53                   119,115.92             77.16                   383,694.31          
60 Site & Construction 865,661.53          108.65                 -                         65,591.23               316.41                 800,495.36          
70 Working Cash Fund 2,191,718.85       679.28                 -                         147.81                 2,192,545.94       
80 Tort 1,153,849.98       423.67                 -                         1,154,273.65       
90 Fire Prevention & Safety 207,047.59          5.61                     -                          207,053.20          

34,384,553.64$   2,755,439.66$     1,295,560.30$       2,208,489.33$        3,708.23$            33,639,651.90$   

U.S. Bank - 
General Fund

U.S. Bank - 
Insurance Fund

 Illinois Funds - 
General Fund 

2017 SERIES 
BOND PROCEEDS

ISDLAF 
Investments IIIT Investments

2015 Series 
BOND 

PROCEEDS
TOTAL

0.2000% 0.2000% 1.0040% 0.6700% 0.7100% 1.0200%
Education 1,366,903.19       76,879.60            $14,991,898.66 -                          1,496,513.94       6,355,943.16       -                       24,288,138.55        
Operations & Maintenance 758,970.34          $496,575.34 -                          -                       0.14                     -                       1,255,545.82          
Bond & Interest 1,951,476.28       -                       -                         -                          -                       -                       -                       1,951,476.28          
Transportation 562,204.37          -                       $424,826.16 -                          -                       419,398.26          -                       1,406,428.79          
IMRF / Social Security 197,564.96          -                       $30,758.68 -                          155,497.12          (126.45)                -                       383,694.31             
Capital Projects 92,233.70            -                       $129,281.14 578,980.52             $0.00 800,495.36             
Working Cash 975,357.47          -                       $803,689.93 -                          -                       413,498.54          -                       2,192,545.94          
Tort 653,390.28          -                       $500,758.68 -                          -                       124.69                 -                       1,154,273.65          
Fire Prevention & Safety $202,632.25 -                       $4,419.52 -                          -                       1.43                     -                       $207,053.20

TOTAL 6,760,732.84$     76,879.60$          $17,382,208.11 $578,980.52 1,652,011.06$     7,188,839.77$     -$                     33,639,651.90$      
0.00                        

Current Year Last Year
Operating Funds 2019-2020 2018-19
Fund 10 - Education $24,288,138.55 $22,252,861.90
Fund 20 - O & M $1,255,545.82 $887,720.22
Fund 40 -Transportation $1,406,428.79 $1,209,091.20
Fund 70 - Working Cash $2,192,545.94 $2,005,642.34

Total $29,142,659.10 $26,355,315.66

$9,419,831.35

April 30, 2020
TREASURER'S REPORT

FUND

DisbursementsBeginning Cash 
Balance Misc. Transactions

TOTAL

Receipts       
(including interest)FUND

CASH INVESTMENTS

$24,219,820.55

Liquid, 
$29,252,052 

CD, $4,387,600 

Cash & Investments
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B. Ed Fund Tracker 8
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% Year

FY18

Cumulative

FY18

Monthly

Buffer

FY18

Monthly

Increase

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 7.01 1.33 7.02 1.32 7.24 1.10 7.04 1.30

Aug 16.66 14.48 2.18 7.47 14.07 2.59 7.05 14.75 1.91 7.51 15.46 1.20 8.42

Sept 25.00 22.36 2.64 7.88 22.03 2.97 7.96 23.10 1.90 8.35 23.36 1.64 7.90

Oct 33.00 30.18 2.82 7.82 29.25 3.75 7.22 31.47 1.53 8.37 30.81 2.19 7.45

Nov 41.66 37.62 4.04 7.44 37.99 3.67 8.74 39.19 2.47 7.72 38.53 3.13 7.72

Dec 50.00 45.05 4.95 7.43 45.81 4.19 7.82 46.99 3.01 7.80 46.61 3.39 8.08

Jan 58.33 54.58 3.75 9.53 54.51 3.82 8.70 55.42 2.91 8.43 55.39 2.94 8.78

Feb 66.66 62.68 3.98 8.10 61.67 4.99 7.16 63.04 3.62 7.62 62.79 3.87 7.40

March 75.00 69.77 5.23 7.09 69.32 5.68 7.65 70.72 4.28 7.68 71.64 3.36 8.85

April 83.33 77.47 5.86 7.70 77.23 6.10 7.91 78.08 5.25 7.36 79.56 3.77 7.92

May 91.66 86.30 5.36 8.83 87.83 3.83 10.60 87.43 4.23 9.35 91.66 -79.56

June 100.00 95.69 4.31 9.39 96.98 3.02 9.15 95.84 4.16 8.41 100.00 0.00

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File   - Expenditures

Education Fund Tracking Graph EXPENDITURES

0.00

20.00

40.00

60.00

80.00

100.00

120.00

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June

8



% Year

FY18

Cumulative

FY18

Monthly

Buffer

FY18

Monthly

Increase

FY19

Cumulative

FY19

Monthly

Buffer

FY19

Monthly

Increase

FY20

Cumulative

FY20

Monthly

Buffer

FY20

Monthly

Increase

FY21

Cumulative

FY21

Monthly

Buffer

FY21

Monthly

Increase

July 8.34 25.47 -17.13 24.45 -16.11 24.65 -16.31 9.40 -1.06

Aug 16.66 28.50 -11.84 3.03 28.82 -12.16 4.37 29.71 -13.05 5.06 16.86 -0.20 7.46

Sept 25.00 37.29 -12.29 8.79 56.51 -31.51 27.69 58.04 -33.04 28.33 20.87 4.13 4.01

Oct 33.00 68.96 -35.96 31.67 62.13 -29.13 5.62 65.74 -32.74 7.70 40.48 -7.48 19.61

Nov 41.66 73.62 -31.96 4.66 67.26 -25.60 5.13 70.52 -28.86 4.78 44.00 -2.34 3.52

Dec 50.00 78.11 -28.11 4.49 71.26 -21.26 4.00 78.93 -28.93 8.41 53.85 -3.85 9.85

Jan 58.33 84.11 -25.78 6.00 80.51 -22.18 9.25 85.98 -27.65 7.05 60.61 -2.28 6.76

Feb 66.66 89.20 -22.54 5.09 84.50 -17.84 3.99 90.99 -24.33 5.01 64.54 2.12 3.93

March 75.00 95.77 -20.77 6.57 89.05 -14.05 4.55 95.67 -20.67 4.68 70.66 4.34 6.12

April 83.33 104.38 -21.05 8.61 96.31 -12.98 7.26 100.22 -16.89 4.55 80.26 3.07 9.60

May 91.66 98.61 -6.95 -5.77 99.17 -7.51 2.86 96.19 -4.53 -4.03 91.66 -80.26

June 100.00 103.17 -3.17 4.56 102.00 -2.00 2.83 101.87 -1.87 5.68 100.00 0.00

Education Fund Tracking Graph REVENUE

Jacksonville School District 117

Education Fund Tracking File - REVENUE
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C. Sales Tax Tracker 11
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Diff Subtotal

Increase

% Diff Subtotal

Increase

%

Month

Paid

Month

Received

Amount

Received

Diff vs

Previous Year

Running

Total

Increase

%

July 2018 199,961.60$       3,029.48$       3,029.48$       1.015 July 2019 211,607.67$       11,646.07$     11,646.07$        1.058 March July 2020 170,900.03$          (40,707.64)$       (40,707.64)$       0.808

August 192,239.29$       (2,634.38)$      395.10$          0.986 August 206,689.04$       14,449.75$     26,095.82$        1.075 April August 176,568.94$          (30,120.10)$       (70,827.74)$       0.854

September 212,087.66$       13,792.94$     14,188.04$    1.070 September 220,778.34$       8,690.68$       34,786.50$        1.041 May September 198,443.22$          (22,335.12)$       (93,162.86)$       0.899

October 203,249.83$       (2,583.17)$      11,604.87$    0.987 October 204,901.26$       1,651.43$       36,437.93$        1.008 June October 204,613.75$          (287.51)$             (93,450.37)$       0.999

November 196,226.27$       (10,617.36)$    987.51$          0.949 November 202,441.86$       6,215.59$       42,653.52$        1.032 July November 201,917.65$          (524.21)$             (93,974.58)$       0.997

December 198,203.96$       5,689.64$       6,677.15$       1.030 December 197,137.83$       (1,066.13)$      41,587.39$        0.995 Aug December 187,693.34$          (9,444.49)$         (103,419.07)$     0.952

January 2019 202,849.36$       (2,737.07)$      3,940.08$       0.987 January 2020 188,522.61$       (14,326.75)$    27,260.64$        0.929 Sept January 2021 198,890.93$          10,368.32$         (93,050.75)$       1.055

February 206,007.28$       11,360.85$     15,300.93$    1.058 February 211,101.04$       5,093.76$       32,354.40$        1.025 Oct February 198,436.20$          (12,664.84)$       (105,715.59)$     0.940

March 201,486.48$       128.01$           15,428.94$    1.001 March 201,679.71$       193.23$           32,547.63$        1.001 Nov March 190,034.54$          (11,645.17)$       (117,360.76)$     0.942

April 220,171.45$       (10,357.26)$    5,071.68$       0.955 April 215,721.27$       (4,450.18)$      28,097.45$        0.980 Dec April 217,734.70$          2,013.43$           (115,347.33)$     1.009

May 164,830.64$       (1,610.22)$      3,461.46$       0.990 May 165,153.92$       323.28$           28,420.73$        1.002 Jan May 206,759.33$          41,605.41$         (73,741.93)$       1.252

June 168,451.84$       3,319.88$       6,781.34$      1.020 June 163,531.08$       (4,920.76)$      23,499.97$        0.971 Feb June (163,531.08)$     0.000

Total 2,365,765.66$    Total 2,389,265.63$    Total 2,151,992.63$       

Predicted by Pro 2,439,861.00$    Per Document Sum 12.05 Predicted by Pro 2,476,459.00$    Per Document Sum 12.12 Predicted by Pro 2,513,605.00$       Per Document Sum 10.71

Projected 2,368,476.77$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,388,713.69$    Per Actual After Months 12 Projected 2,325,700.14$       Per Actual After Months 11

Proj Diff (71,384.23)$        Average 1.004 Proj Diff (87,745.31)$        Average 1.010 Proj Diff (187,904.86)$        Average 0.973

Percent -2.9% Percent -3.5% Percent -7.5%

Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,443,263.97$    Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,397,358.76$    843,976.31$      Bond Pay 1 and 2 2,424,258.76$       

Diff Predict (3,402.97)$          Diff Predict 79,100.24$         Diff Predict 89,346.24$            

Diff Projected (74,787.20)$        Diff Projected (8,645.07)$          Diff Projected (98,558.62)$          

Diff Actual (77,498.31)$        (End of Year) Diff Actual (8,093.13)$          (End of Year) Diff Actual (272,266.13)$         (End of Year)

2.549825869

Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro Difference in Predicted by Pro

Predicted 2,439,861.00$    Predicted 2,476,459.00$    Predicted 2,513,605.00$       

FY19 ACTUAL 2,365,765.66$    FY20 ACTUAL 2,389,265.63$    FY20 ACTUAL 2,151,992.63$       

Difference  (74,095.34)$        Difference  (87,193.37)$        (End of Year) Difference  (361,612.37)$        (End of Year)

Bond 1 2,010,383.76$    Bond 1 2,030,683.76$    Bond 1 2,057,583.76$       

Bond 2 432,880.21$       Bond 2 366,675.00$       Bond 2 366,675.00$          

Total 2,443,263.97$    Total 2,397,358.76$    Total 2,424,258.76$       

JSD117 MORGAN COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITY SALES TAX COLLECTIONS

FY19 FY20

FY21
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D. State Updates
E. COVID Update
F. F.O.I.A. Report 13
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www.jsd117.org 

 

 
Jacksonville School District #117 

211 W State Street 
Jacksonville, Illinois 62650 
Office: (217)243-9411 
Fax: (217)243-6844 
 
Mike McGiles, Director of Operations  
 

April 29, 2021 
 

Dear Joe Sutton, 
 

Thank you for writing to Jacksonville School District 117 with your request for information pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information 
Act, 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. 
 

On April 22, 2021, JSD 117 was in receipt of your request for the following records: 
 

          1.  The district’s current website and/or content management system (CMS) provider contract. 
          2.  The district’s current alerts and/or emergency notification provider contract. 
          3.  The district’s current mobile app provider contract. 
          4.  The district’s current learning management system (LMS) provider contract. 
 
 
As the FOIA Officer for Jacksonville School District 117 I am writing to inform you that your request for items number 1, 2, and 3 is granted 
and the request information is attached to the email accompanying this letter. However, your request for item 4 is denied for the following 
reason:  
 

• No responsive documents or records exist pertaining to your request items number 4  

 

You have a right to have the denial of your request reviewed by the Public Access Counselor (PAC) at the Office of the Illinois Attorney 

General. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). You can file your Request for Review with the PAC by writing to:  

 

Public Access Counselor  

Office of the Attorney General  

500 South 2nd Street  

Springfield, Illinois 62706  

Fax: 217-782-1396  

E-mail: publicaccess@atg.state.il.us  

 

You also have the right to seek judicial review of your denial by filing a lawsuit in the State circuit court. 5 ILCS 140/11.  

 

If you choose to file a Request for Review with the PAC, you must do so within 60 calendar days of the date of this denial. 5 ILCS 140/9.5(a). 

Please note that you must include a copy of your original FOIA request and this denial letter when filing a Request for Review with the PAC.  

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Mike McGiles 

Director of Operations 

FOIA Officer 

Jacksonville School District 117 

(217) 243-9411 

mmcgiles@jsd117.org 
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4/30/2021 Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - JSD 117 FOIA

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7ef33688b3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar5399006153450769409%7Cmsg-a%3Ar-31089121024… 1/1

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

JSD 117 FOIA 
1 message

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org> Thu, Apr 29, 2021 at 3:29 PM
To: jj.sutton85@gmail.com

Joe Sutton,

Attached please find our District's response to your FOIA request.

Please respond to acknowledge receipt. Also, please let me know if you have any questions.

Mike McGiles
 
Mike McGiles
Director of Operations
Jacksonville School District #117
(217) 243-9411 ext. 1124
mmcgiles@jsd117.org

2 attachments

FOIA Response - Sutton - contracts.pdf 
91K

JSD 117 FOIA - Sutton - contract doc.pdf 
366K
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4/29/2021 Jacksonville School District 117 Mail - Fwd: Freedom of Information Act Request

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=7ef33688b3&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1697768207813450352%7Cmsg-f%3A16977682078134… 1/1

Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

Fwd: Freedom of Information Act Request
1 message

Steve Ptacek <sptacek@jsd117.org> Thu, Apr 22, 2021 at 1:58 PM
To: Mike McGiles <mmcgiles@jsd117.org>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Joe Sutton <jj.sutton85@gmail.com> 
Date: April 22, 2021 at 12:08:50 PM CDT 
To: sptacek@jsd117.org 
Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request 

Dear Public Records Officer:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act.

I request that a digital copy (PDF) of the following documents be provided to me: 

The district’s current website and/or content management system (CMS) provider 
contract.
The district’s current alerts and/or emergency notification provider contract.
The district’s current mobile app provider contract.
The district’s current learning management system (LMS) provider contract.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Joe Sutton

jj.sutton85@gmail.com 
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24 20 4
29 22 9

5
3

12 10
13 13

15 8 18
19 15 23

22 16 19
22 16 23

0
0

20 21
24 23

13 13 3
18 15 4

44
59
5
3

Aug-20 Apr-21 Apr-21
Aug. 
20- 

Remote

Apr 21-
Remote

Aug-20 Apr-21 Aug 20- 
Remote

Apr 21- 
Remote

Aug-20 Apr-21 Aug-20 Apr-21

  AM  76 88 223 45 8 9th 185 216 68 33 5th 0 0 9th 1 1
PM 58 64 214 63 17 10th 162 193 63 22 6th 0 0 10th 0 0

AM/PM 63 64 212 58 13 11th 160 172 62 30 7th 2 2 11th 0 0
Total 197 216 649 166 38 12th 153 154 58 32 8th 2 2 12th 0 0

Total 660 735 251 117 5 5CLC Total

8th 171 4/30/2021 3094
Total 529

Aug-20 GRAND TOTAL

6th 197 2020-2021
7th 161 8/31/2020 3279

Early Years Middle School High School Crossroads Learning Center
04/30/2021 Remote 10 8 14 8 7
08/31/2020 Remote 80 67 69 80 68 57 426

10 60

174 147 1045
4/30/2021 228 203 197 196 213 178 1274

TOTALS
8/31/2020 179 170 168 163

08/31/2020 Remote 17 7 14 14 11 14 77
04/30/2021 Remote 3 0 5 3 3 4 18

146
4/30/2021 16 18 14 14 13 12 14 16

10 11 11 10 13 12
18 17 189

84
04/30/2021 Remote 0 1 0 1 2 2 6
08/31/2020 Remote 16 13 11 13 22 9

WASHINGTON
8/31/2020 13 14 10 13

251
4/30/2021 29 29 23 23 23 22 25 25

19 18 23 25 19 21
26 23 295

47
04/30/2021 Remote 2 0 2 0 0 0 4
08/31/2020 Remote 8 5 13 6 7 8

SOUTH
8/31/2020 21 22 20 22

151
4/30/2021 23 14 25 24

26 26
147

41
04/30/2021 Remote 0 1 0 0 0 0 1
08/31/2020 Remote 7 9 5 8 6 6

NORTH
8/31/2020 28 14

99
4/30/2021 16 20 24 17

20 15
134

87
04/30/2021 Remote 1 4 5 3 2 2 17
08/31/2020 Remote 17 15 17 17 14 7

MURRAYVILLE
8/31/2020 9 14

148
4/30/2021 24 24 20 18 16 15 18 15

11 14 13 12 11 8
16 12 204

13 90
04/30/2021 Remote 4 2 2 1 0 2 14
08/31/2020 Remote 15 18 9 22 8

4/30/2021 25 24 29 28 24

LINCOLN
8/31/2020 15 14 15 13

12 25 18 250

5th Spec 
Ed Total

23 23 19 28 22 305
8/31/2020 22 21 23 26 19

Enrollment Report

20 16

April 2021

Date K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th

EISENHOWER
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Totals
3/31/2021 4/30/2021

3363 3180

Total Familes 2 Total Students 38
Early Year Pre-K Total Families 26

Waverly South
1

2,5 Lincoln Washington 1 K,1,1
Waverly

School From School To Families Grade Level Washington Eisenhower 1 3
White Hall Murrayville 1 1,5 Washington Eisenhower 1 5

South Eisenhower 1 3
South Washington 1 4

Out of District Waiver South Murrayville 1 1

Total 37 42 Murrayville Washington 1

4
9th - 12th 12 19 Murrayville Washington 1 3
7th - 8th 9 9 Murrayville South 1

1

4
K - 6th 4 2 Murrayville South 1 4

Early Childhood Education 12 12 Murrayville North 1

North Eisenhower 1 4
8/31/2020 4/30/2021 North Eisenhower 1 K,1,3

K,1,4
Lincoln North 1 3

Four Rivers 
Cooperative Programs Lincoln Eisenhower 1 K, 3

Total 43 39 Lincoln Washington 1

K
ISD / ISVI 35 31 Lincoln Washington 1 1

Hope 8 8 Eisenhower South 1
8/31/2020 4/30/2021 Eisenhower Washington 1 1

Eisenhower Washington 1 1
Specialized 
Day Programs Eisenhower Washington 1 K,1,3

Eisenhower Washington 1 2
Eisenhower Washington 1 K,1,3

Eisenhower North 1 2
Eisenhower Washington 1 1

Grade 
Private Facilities 4 5 Eisenhower Murrayville 1 1,2

Special Education Programs
Outside of District 117

Residential Programs In-District Elementary Transfers
8/31/2020 4/30/2021 School From School To Families

19



IX. REPORT
A. Tentative Amended Budget 2020-2021 21
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May 19, 2021

Report

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan

SUBJECT: Tentative Amended Budget 2020-2021

Information regarding the Tentative Amended Budget will be discussed at the May 19, 
2021 Regular Board Meeting.

Plans for adopting the Amended Budget: 1) have the Amended Budget ready for Board 
review at the May 19, 2021 Regular Board Meeting, 2) place the Amended Budget on 
display from May 19, 2021 to June 23rd, 2021 at Central Office as well as on our District 
website, 3) hold a Public Hearing at 5:30 P.M. at the beginning of the June 23rd Special 
Board meeting, and 4) have the Board adopt the Amended Budget during the June 23rd 
Special Board meeting.

The publication for the availability for review of the tentative amended budget and notice 
of public hearing will be published more than 30 days prior to the hearing date as 
required by School Code 105 ILCS 5/17-1.

21



TENTATIVE AMENDED BUDGET
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021

Updated 5-19-2021

FUND

FY21 BEGINNING 
FUND BALANCE 

(Audited)
FY21 REVENUES 

(Adopted 9/30/20)

FY21 
EXPENDITURES 
(Adopted 9/30/20)

SURPLUS/ 
(DEFICIT)

FY21 ENDING 
FUND BALANCE 

(Unaudited)

FY21 REVENUES 
(Proposed 

Amendment)

FY21 
EXPENDITURES 

(Proposed 
Amendment) Transfer of Funds

SURPLUS/ 
(DEFICIT)

FY21 ENDING FUND 
BALANCE (Proposed 

Amendment)

Policy 4:20 - Fund 
Balance 

Commitment

EDUCATION  * 27,519,771           33,334,224 35,428,078           (2,093,854) 25,425,917$         34,605,019 34,991,998           (386,979) 27,132,792$                          5,190,753$          

OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE  * 1,926,581             3,054,087 3,992,485              (938,398) 988,183$              3,646,922 3,992,485              600,000                 254,437 2,181,018$                            547,038$             

DEBT SERVICE 1,649,051             2,075,250              2,407,860              (332,610) 1,316,441$           2,275,250              2,407,860              (132,610) 1,516,441$                            341,288$             

TRANSPORTATION  * 1,737,075             1,636,094 1,845,200              (209,106) 1,527,969$           1,629,594 1,720,200              (90,606) 1,646,469$                            244,439$             

IMRF / SOCIAL SECURITY  * 982,787                 1,305,810 1,597,605              (291,795) 690,992$              1,304,710 1,597,605              (292,895) 689,892$                               195,707$             

CAPITAL PROJECTS 635,405                 600 320,000                 (319,400) 316,005$              170 380,000                 (379,830) 255,575$                               26$                       

WORKING CASH 2,260,086             180,675 -                         180,675 2,440,761$           172,175 -                         172,175 2,432,261$                            25,826$               

TORT 906,340                 570,570 530,000                 40,570 946,910$              566,170 530,000                 (600,000)                (563,830) 342,510$                               84,926$               

FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 409,550                 391,164 378,000                 13,164 422,714$              391,164 378,000                 13,164 422,714$                               58,675$               

TOTAL 38,026,646$         42,548,474$         46,499,228$         (3,950,754)$          34,075,892$         44,591,174$         45,998,148$         (1,406,974)$          36,619,672$                          6,899,722$          

ACTIVITY ACCTS (added into Fund 10 on budget form) 448,755$              200,000$              200,000$              0.00 448,755$              200,000$              200,000$              0.00 448,755$                               

G/L Total 38,475,401$         42,748,474$         46,699,228$         (3,950,754)$          34,524,647$         44,791,174$         46,198,148$         (1,406,974)$          37,068,427$                          

0 0

*  OPERATING FUNDS 33,443,513$         38,205,080$         41,265,763$         (3,060,683) 30,382,830$         40,053,710$         40,704,683$         (50,973) 33,392,540$                          
* (Ed, O & M, Trans & Working Cash)

Budget Changes

10 Increase Revenue Budget - Full EBF funding & additional CPPRT 1,270,795.00$    
10 436,080.00$        

Change in Fund Balance 1,706,875.00       
20 Increase in Revenue Budget - EBF funding 592,835               
20 -$                     

Change in Fund Balance 592,835.00          
30 Increase Revenue Budget - Sales Tax Proceeds 200,000.00          
30 No change in Expenses -                        

Change in Fund Balance 200,000.00          
40 Reduction in Revenue - Interest (6,500.00)             
40 125,000.00          

Change in Fund Balance 118,500.00          
50 Reduction in Revenue - Interest (1,100.00)             
50 No change in Expenses -                        

Change in Fund Balance (1,100.00)             
60 Reduction in Revenue - Interest (430.00)                
60 Increase in Expenses - Cap Projects (60,000.00)           

                                              Change in Fund Balanc (60,430.00)           
70 Reduction in Revenue - Interest (8,500.00)             

Change in Fund Balance (8,500.00)             
80 Reduction in Revenue - Interest (4,400.00)             
80 No changes in Expenses -                        

                                            Change in Fund Balance (4,400.00)             
90 No change to Revenue -                        
90 No change to Expenses -                        

Change in Fund Balance -                        

Reduction in Expenses - bus health ins, substitutes and fuel

No change in Expenses

Reduction in Expenses

22



Tentative

23



Tentative

24



Tentative

25



Tentative

26



Tentative

27



Tentative

28



Tentative

29



Tentative

30



Tentative

31



Tentative

32



Tentative

33



Tentative

34



Tentative

35



Tentative

36



Tentative

37



Tentative

38



Tentative

39



Tentative

40



Tentative

41



Tentative

42



Tentative

43



Tentative

44



Tentative

45



Tentative

46



Tentative

47



Tentative

48



Tentative

49



Tentative

50



Tentative

51



Tentative

52



Tentative

53



Tentative

54



Tentative

55



Tentative

56



Tentative

57



Tentative

58



Tentative

59



Tentative

60



Tentative

61



Tentative

62



B. EAV/Levy Report 64
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May 19, 2021

Report

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: EAV/LEVY REPORT 

______________________________________________________________________

The final EAV calculation has been received from the County.  The 2020 EAV of 
$433,805,719 includes $1,840,380 in new construction and an extension of 
$21,148,462.60. The difference between the actual extension and our levy request is a 
negative $443,172.40.  The actual rate will be 4.87510 per hundred dollars of assessed 
value.

The increase in Total Extension w/Overlaps from Tax Year 2019 to Tax Year 2020 is 
$584,999.34.
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X. BOARD AND COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Policy Committee
B. Four-Rivers Report

XI. CONSENT AGENDA 67
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Consent Agenda

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda items as presented:

 Consideration of Treasurer’s Report

 Consideration to Approve Previous Minutes

 Consideration of Renewal of IHSA Annual Agreement

 Consideration of Approval of Bakery Bids

 Consideration of Approval of Milk and Juice Bids

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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A. Consideration of Treasurer's Report
B. Consideration of Previous Minutes 

 April 28, 2021 Committee of the Whole and Closed Session Minutes
 April 28, 2021 Regular Meeting and Closed Session Minutes
 April 28, 2021 Public Hearing Minutes

69
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to approve the previous minutes

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Previous Minutes as presented:

o April 28, 2021 Committee of the Whole and Closed Session Minutes

o April 28, 2021 Regular Meeting and Closed Session Minutes

o April 28, 2021 Public Hearing Minutes

MOVED BY: Seconded:

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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C. Consideration of Renewal of IHSA Annual Agreement 71
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D. Consideration of Approval of Bakery Bids 74
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May 19, 2021

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: Approval of Bakery Bids

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the bid for bakery products from Alpha Baking be accepted for the 
2021-2022 school year as presented.”

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

STEWART BEARD

LONERGAN LEONARD

CANTRELL WILSON

 MCBRIDE

Background Information:

The District received three (3) bids for bakery products.  The bid summary is attached.

Aunt Millie’s Bakeries had the lowest bid by $267.88.  However, upon review of the 
Nutrition Fact Sheets for the items bid, all contained milk ingredients or are produced on 
a line that processes milk ingredients.  Knowing that we have multiple students with milk 
allergies and that different bread products would have to be purchased for them, the 
decision was made to go with the next lowest bidder, Alpha Baking, whose Nutrition Fact 
Sheets for the items bid make no mention of milk at all, therefore eliminating the chance 
of students with milk allergies getting the wrong bread.

After careful review, Administration recommends that the Board approve the bid from 
Alpha Baking for bakery products for the 2021-2022 school year. 
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BAKERY BID
2021-2022

BID ITEM EST. Alpha Alpha Aunt Millies Aunt Millies Kohl Kohl Alpha Alpha Alpha Alpha Alpha Alpha Alpha Alpha
ITEM USAGE EXT EXT EXT 13-14 14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20 20-21

1 Hamburger, WGR 50,000 0.1145 5,724.99 0.110842 5,542.10 0.181 9,050.00 1.48/12 1.48/12 1.44/12 1.32/12 1.32/12 1.32/12 1.34/12 1.34/12

2 Sandwich Bread 7,000 0.068214 477.50 0.0655 458.50 0.0720 504.00 1.45/24s1.59/24s1.54/24s1.466/24s1.51/24sl 1.56/24sl 1.59/24sl 1.59/24sl
100% Whole Wheat

3 Hot Dog, WGR 18,000 0.1145 2,061.00 0.110834 1,995.01 0.1775 3,195.00 1.48/12 1.48/12 1.44/12 1.32/12 1.32/12 1.32/12 1.34/12 1.34/12

TOTALS WGR $8,263.49 $7,995.61 $12,749.00

100% WW = 100% Whole Wheat WGR = Whole Grain Rich (at least 50% Whole Grains)

Alpha = Fresh Bread Kohl = Frozen Bread Aunt Millies = Fresh Bread
Hamburger, WGR = 2 Grain Hamburger, WGR = 2 Grain Hamburger, WGR = 2 Grain
Sand Bread, 100% WW = 1 Grain Sand Bread, WGR= 1 Grain Sand Bread, 100% WW = 1 Grain 
Hot Dog, WGR = 2 Grain Hot Dog, WGR = 2 Grain Hot Dog, WGR = 2 Grain 

Grain servings based on Nutritional Information supplied by each bidder.

Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010
All grains offered during week must be whole-grain rich in NSLP & SBP beginning 2014-2015

Rational for not accepting lowest bid ($267.88 difference):
1. We have 4 students with milk allergies and Aunt Millie's 2 of the 3 products contain milk or are packed on a line that processed milk ingredients, so would have to source another
product for these students.  One student is highly allergic and it is very difficult to find buns/bread to serve to this student at the local grocery stores.
2. Aunt Millie's buns that were bid are packed 12/pkg vs 30/pkg, which slows packing line down due to more time involved in opening product.
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E. Consideration of Approval of Milk and Juice Bids 77
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May 19, 2021

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie Hadjan 

SUBJECT: Approval of Milk and Juice Bids

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the fluctuating price bid for milk products and juice products from 
Prairie Farms be accepted for the 2021-2022 school year.”

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

STEWART BEARD

LONERGAN MCBRIDE

CANTRELL WILSON

 LEONARD

Background Information:

Prairie Farms and Kohl Wholesale, Inc. submitted bids.  Kohl Wholesale, Inc was not 
considered due to bid letter stating driver will not stock or rotate product.  Bid 
specification #6 states successful bidder shall stock coolers and rotate stock.  

The bid summary is attached reflecting the bid from Prairie Farms.

Administration recommends that the Board approve the fluctuating bid for milk products 
and juice products.
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15-16 4/30/16 16-17 4/30/17 17-18 4/30/18 18-19 4/30/19 19-20 4/27/20 20-21 4/27/21*
BID Description SCHOOL USAGE PF FIRM EXT PF FLUC EXT KOHL FLUC EXT Fluc Price Fluc Price Fluc Price Fluc Price Fluc Price Fluc Price

ITEM FIRM FLUC FLUC

1 1% WHITE ALL 75,000 0.305 22,875.00 0.265 19,875.00 0.251 18,825.00 0.27 0.254 0.26 0.218 0.27 0.263 0.26 0.267 0.27 0.274 0.26 0.27

2 1% CHOC ALL 315,000 0.33 103,950.00 0.29 91,350.00 0.2806 88,389.00 0.28 0.262 0.27 0.279 0.28 0.273 0.27 0.276 0.29 0.297 0.28 0.292

3 1% S'BRY JHS/JMS 17,000 0.33 5,610.00 0.29 4,930.00 0.2812 4,780.40 0.28 0.262 0.27 0.279 0.28 0.273 0.27 0.276 0.29 0.297 0.28

TOTAL FOR MILK PRODUCTS (1-3) 132,435.00 116,155.00 111,994.40

5 COT CHZ,4JHS/JMS 800 0.47 376.00 0.43 344.00 0.6775 542.00 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.43 0.47 0.43 0.43

6 YOGURT,4zJHS/JMS 11,000 0.325 3,575.00 0.295 3,245.00 0.2875 3,162.50 0.3 0.3 0.295 0.325 0.3 0.3

7 OJ, 4z ALL 41,000 0.17 6,970.00 0.16 6,560.00 0.1542 6,322.20 0.16 0.155 0.16 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.155 0.16 0.16 0.16

TOTAL FOR MILK & OJ (1, 2, 3 & 7) 139,405.00 122,715.00 118,316.60
*Due to pandemic only used milk in SY20-21

Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010
Nutrition Standards in the National School Lunch and School Breakfast Program proposed rules regarding milk:
Only offer Fat-free (flavored or unflavored) and Low-fat (unflavored) milk.  Two types must be offered.

May 1, 2017, Sonny Purdue directed the USDA to begin the regulatory process for schools to serve 1% flavored milk through school nutrition programs.  
Beginning 2018-19 schools could offer 1% flavored or unflavored milk and skim flavored or unflavored milk. Two types that meet this criteria must be offered.

Bid Items 5 & 6 - awarded after comparison to similar items on Food & Supply Bid

Bids received from: PRAIRIE FARMS & KOHL WHOLESALE, INC

Bid from Kohl Wholesale, Inc listed but not awarded due to not meeting bid specification.  Bid Specification #6 states successful bidder
shall stock coolers and rotate stock.  Kohl Wholesale does not provide milk coolers for milk storage, nor do they stock coolers/rotate stock.

MILK AND JUICE BID
2021-2022
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XII. CLOSED SESSION - For the purposes of: 80
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A. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the Public body, specific independent 
contractors, or specific volunteers of the public body or legal counsel for the 
Public body, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an 
employee of the Public body or against legal counsel for the public body to 
determine its validity.   5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1).
B. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or 
more classes of employees. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2).
C. Student disciplinary cases. 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(9).
D. Discussion of minutes of meetings lawfully closed under the Open Meetings 
Act, whether for purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual 
review of the minutes as mandated by Section 2.06.  5ILCS 120/2(c)(21).

XIII. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consideration of Student Discipline 82
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Student Discipline

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Student Discipline as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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B. Consideration of Personnel Recommendations 
 Retirement
 Resignation
 Employment - Licensed
 Employment - Classified
 Long Term Substitutes
 Leaves of Absence
 Summer School - Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program
 Stipends for Paraprofessionals with Specialized Training in Hard to Fill 

Positions

84
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Tami Stice
SUBJECT: Consideration to Approve Personnel Recommendations

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Personnel Recommendations as presented.

 Retirement

 Resignation

 Employment – Licensed

 Employment – Classified

 Long Term Substitutes

 Leaves of Absence

 Summer School – Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program

 Stipends for Paraprofessionals with Specialized Training in Hard to Fill Positions 

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:

84



EMPLOYMENT RECOMMENDATIONS – May 19, 2021

Retirement
 Barbara Osborne, Classroom Paraprofessional at Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program, 

effective June 15, 2021.
 

Resignation
 Rachel Cawthon, 1st Grade Teacher at North Elementary School, effective at the end of the 

2020-2021 school year. 
 Ashley Flynn, 5th Grade Teacher at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective at the end of the 

2020-2021 school year. 
 Hannah Nelson, Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School, effective at the end of the 

2020-2021 school year.
 Zoe Wood, Paraprofessional at Washington Elementary School, effective May 14, 2021.
 Barbara Crain, Food Service Worker at Jacksonville High School, effective May 14, 2021.
 Grace Yaunches, Math Teacher at Jacksonville High School for the 2021-2022 school year, 

effective May 12, 2021.

Employment – Licensed
 Austin Crowder, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School for the 2021-2022 

school year, Salary: BA/ Step 1: $36,574/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of 
required employment documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

 Jessica L Brown, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Lincoln Elementary School for the 2021-
2022 school year, Salary: MA +12/ Step 14: $57,033/per year, contingent upon receipt and 
confirmation of required employment documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

 Abby Davis, Health Teacher at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2021-2022 school year, Salary: 
MA/ Step 10: $50,510/per year, contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment 
documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

 Madison Nickrent, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Washington Elementary School for the 
2021-2022 school year, Salary: BA/ Step 1: $36,574/per year, contingent upon receipt and 
confirmation of required employment documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

Employment-Classified
 Makayla Brown, RTI Paraprofessional at Lincoln Elementary School, Salary: $12.88/per hour, 

contingent upon receipt and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective 
August 13, 2021.

 Danielle Long, School Nurse at District # 117, Salary: $34.48/per hour, contingent upon receipt 
and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

 Lynn Riordan, School Nurse at District # 117, Salary: $34.48/per hour, contingent upon receipt 
and confirmation of required employment documentation, effective August 13, 2021.

Long Term Substitutes
 Maghen Mathews, Long Term Pre-Kindergarten Substitute Teacher at Early Years for the 2021-

2022 school year, one year only.
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Leaves of Absence
 Belinda Whitaker, Nurse at Lincoln Elementary School requesting family medical leave 

beginning April 15, 2021 through May 17, 2021 (4 weeks).
 Jerika White, Primary/Intermediate Teacher at Washington Elementary School requesting a 

revision to family medical leave and maternity leave to run concurrently from May 10, 2021 
through June 1, 2021 to April 8, 2021 through June 1, 2021 (3 weeks).

 Janet Hayes, Bus Monitor at Transportation Department, requesting family medical leave 
beginning April 19, 2021 through May 28, 2021 (6 weeks).

 Velcey Jackson, Bus Driver at Transportation Department, requesting an extension to her unpaid 
leave of absence, beginning February 8, 2021 through end of the 2020-2021 school year (14 
weeks).  

Summer School – Early Years/Pre-Kindergarten Program
 Heather Walker, Secretary, effective June 22, 2021 until June 28, 2020 for up to 40 hours and 

July 16, 2021 until July 22, 2021 for up to 32 hours, Salary: $15.08 per hour.
 Sarah English, Principal, effective June 22, 2021 until June 28, 2021 for up to 40 hours and July 

16, 2021 until July 22, 2021 for up to 32 hours, Salary: $354.26 per day.
 Katie Hunter, Teacher, for up to 64 hours, effective July 19, 2021 until August 5, 2021, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.
 Jessie Bonds, Teacher, for up to 22 hours, effective July 19, 2021 until August 5, 2021, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.
 Megan Venz, Teacher, for up to 22 hours, effective July 19, 2021 until August 5, 2021, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.
 Amy Dufelmeier, Teacher, for up to 22 hours, effective July 19, 2021 until August 5, 2021, Salary: 

$28.00/per hour.
 David Bergschneider, Paraprofessional, for up to 64 hours, effective July 19, 2021 until August 

5, 2021, Salary: $13.80/per hour.  
 Melissa Bolino, Paraprofessional, for up to 64 hours, effective July 19, 2021 until August 5, 2021, 

Salary: $17.16/per hour.  

Stipends for Paraprofessionals with Specialized Training in Hard to Fill Positions 
 Trisha Maxwell, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Garrison School for the 2020-2021 

school year, Stipend: $1,000.  
 Dawn Trusler, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 

2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $846.32.  
 Kara Blose, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 

2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $827.33.  
 Heather Rhea, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 

2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  
 Sabrina Dietz, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 

2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  
 Lindsey Scarborough, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School 

for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $646.10.  
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 Missy Hopper, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $266.96.  

 Hannah Mahoney, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School 
for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $113.60.  

 Lora Anders, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $914.48.  

 Angie Lahey, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Dana Fricke, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Hannah Nelson, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School for 
the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Candice Thompson, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Eisenhower Elementary School 
for the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $988.32.  

 Sarah Ashbaker, 1:1 Special Education LPN Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for 
the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Janet German, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Roanna Ripple, 1:1 Special Education LPN Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for 
the 2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Cathy Williams, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Martha Northcutt, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Karen Dewitt, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for the 2020-
2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Dawn Hoagland, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville Middle School for the 
2020-2021 school year, Stipend: $227.20.  

 Alex Suhre, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-
2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  

 Shelly Stone, 1:1 Special Education Paraprofessional at Jacksonville High School for the 2020-
2021 school year, Stipend: $1,000.  
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration of Regular Meeting Dates and Times

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the regular meeting dates and times for the 2021-2022 
school year as presented:

Wednesday, July 21, 2021 Wednesday, January 19, 2022

Wednesday, August 25, 2021* Wednesday, February 16, 2022

Wednesday, September 15, 2021 Wednesday, March 16, 2022

Wednesday, October 20, 2021 Wednesday, April 27, 2022**

Wednesday, November 17, 2021 Wednesday, May 18, 2022

Wednesday, December 15, 2021 Wednesday, June 15, 2022

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:

*Fourth Wednesday of the Month
**To Accommodate Election Results
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D. Consideration to Release Certain Closed Session Minutes 91
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to Release Certain Closed Session Minutes

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the release of certain closed session minutes as 
presented:

 April 16, 2014  February 17, 2016

 March 18, 2015  March 2, 2016

 April 15, 2015  July 18, 2018

 November 17, 2015  December 12, 2018

 January 20, 2016  March 17, 2021

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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E. Consideration of Approval to Accept Bid for the Upgrade to 
Concrete/Asphalt of the East & West Gravel Parking Lots at the Early 
Years Building

93
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May 19, 2021

ACTION ITEM

TO: Board of Education

FROM: Jamie L. Hadjan

SUBJECT: Consideration of Approval to accept bid for the upgrade to   
                        concrete/asphalt of the East and West gravel parking lots
                        at the Early Years building                        
                     

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

“I move that the Board of Education approve Base Bid “B” from Rouland Construction in 
the amount of $ $181,181 for the upgrade to concrete of the East and West (back to the 
Bullpen Fence) gravel parking lots at the Early Years building.”
                     

MOVED BY: Seconded

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

MRS. STEWART MR. BEARD

MR. LONERGAN MRS. LEONARD

MR. CANTRELL MRS. WILSON

MR. MCBRIDE

Background Information: 

The parking lots at Early Years need to be upgraded from gravel to concrete/asphalt for 
safety reasons. The East lot needs to be 5 inches think for buses.  The West lot would 
be concrete/asphalt back to the Bullpen Fence.  An alternate bid will be added to 
concrete/asphalt the remainder of the West parking lot around to the North side of 
building.  Based on the numbers, it may be added to the project.

Update 5/19/21:  After the bid opening, Administration discussed and decided to go with 
concrete, even though the initial cost is more expensive than asphalt.  Additionally, the 
decision was made to not do either of the Alternate Bids “B” at this time.

Fund Source: Transfer from Tort Fund for One Time Expense to Operations and 
                       Maintenance Fund                            
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Paving Replacement Work
Early Years Program
Jacksonville, Illinois
May 13, 2021 at 2:30 p.m.
G&H #0511-89

Bid Add.
Contractor Security No. 1

KE Vas √ √ 174,000      131,000      34,000        339,000    ----- ----- ----- -----
Jacksonville, Illinois

Rouland Construction √ √ ----- 181,181    154,154      42,042        377,377    
Jacksonville, Illinois

Base Bid 'B'Base Bid 'A"

-----

Base Bid 'A"

Alt. Bid No. 1

-----

Asphalt North Lot

Base Bid 'A"

Alt. Bid No. 2
Concrete

Base Bid 'B"

Alt. Bid No. 1
North Lot

Base Bid 'B'
Total

BID TABULATION

Base Bid 'A'
Total

Base Bid 'B"

Alt. Bid No. 2
Storage AreaStorage Area

-----
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F. Consideration for Resolution of Senate Bill 818 96
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration for Resolution of Senate Bill 818

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Resolution of Senate Bill 818 as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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RESOLUTION REFERENCE SENATE BILL 818

WHEREAS, the members of the Board of Education of Jacksonville School District No. 
117 wish to express our opposition to Senate Bill 818, which seeks to impose a new mandated 
health, safety, and sexual education curriculum in K-12 public and charter schools; and

WHEREAS, we believe that sensitive curriculum items like sexual education should be 
made at the local level to ensure local community values are reflected in the school curriculum; 
and

WHEREAS, the provisions of Senate Bill 818 represent yet another unfunded mandate 
that requires action by schools with no funding to assist with implementation; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 818’s provisions place new stressors on the limited number of 
hours in a school day, including increased time for student learning, increased time for staff 
development, and the probability that time will have to be taken away from other mandated 
curriculum areas; and

WHEREAS, Existing school accountability measures will remain in place if this 
legislation is approved and signed into law, forcing school districts to choose what other 
curricular areas will be condensed; and

WHEREAS, the unfunded mandates included in Senate Bill 818 represent just one of 
many unfunded mandates currently being discussed by legislators in Springfield; therefore, be it

RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL 
DISTRICT NO. 117, that we stand opposed to the adoption and signing into law of Senate Bill 
818; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be delivered to Senate President Harmon, 
Speaker of the House Welch, and the Chairs and Minority Spokespeople of the Senate and House 
Education Committees and the Senate and House Executive Committees.

Executed this 19th day of May 2021.

_______________________________________
Noel Beard, President, Board of Education

_______________________________________
Teresa Wilson, Secretary, Board of Education
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G. Consideration to Move Forward with Washington Project 99
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to Move Forward with Washington Project

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approve to move forward with the Washington Project as 
presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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H. Consideration to Begin Phase III Community Engagement 
Process

101

100



ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration to Begin Phase III, Community Engagement Process

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approve to begin Phase III, Community Engagement Process as 
presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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I. Consideration on Resolution authorizing the issuance of general 
obligation alternate bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to 
exceed $13,000,000 for the purpose of building and equipping 
additions to and altering, repairing and equipping school buildings 
and facilities of the District.

103
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration on Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Alternate 

Bonds

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Resolution authorizing the issuance of general 
obligation alternate bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $13,000,000 for 
the purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, repairing and equipping 
school buildings and facilities of the District as presented

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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Resolution of Intent 4827-0081-2777 v3.docx
2292852

MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Board of Education of 
School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, 
held in the District Office Board Room, 211 West State Street, 
Jacksonville, Illinois, in said School District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., 
on the 19th day of May, 2021.

* * *

The meeting was called to order by the President, and upon the roll being called, 

Noel Beard, the President, and the following members were physically present at said location:

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

The following members were allowed by a majority of the members of the Board of 

Education in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Board of Education 

to attend the meeting by video or audio conference: ____________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

No member was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference.

The following members were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever: _______________________________________________________

The President announced that in view of the need to build and equip additions to and alter, 

repair and equip school buildings and facilities, the Board of Education would consider the 

adoption of a resolution authorizing the issuance of general obligation alternate bonds and 

directing the publication of a notice setting forth the determination of the Board to issue such 

bonds.

Whereupon Member ___________________ presented and the Secretary read by title a 

resolution as follows, a copy of which was provided to each Member prior to said meeting and to 

everyone in attendance at said meeting who requested a copy:
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NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE BONDS
AND RIGHT TO FILE PETITION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to a resolution adopted on the 19th day of May, 2021 
(the “Resolution”), School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois (the 
“District”), intends to issue general obligation alternate bonds (the “Bonds”) in an aggregate 
principal amount not to exceed $13,000,000 for the purpose of building and equipping additions 
to and altering, repairing and equipping school buildings and facilities.  The Bonds will be payable 
from (i) amounts distributed to the District pursuant to Section 18-8.15 of the School Code of the 
State of Illinois, as amended, or substitute distributions therefor as provided by the State of Illinois 
in the future and (ii) collections distributed to the District from those taxes imposed in The 
Counties of Morgan and Greene, Illinois, pursuant to the County School Facility Occupation Tax 
Law of the State of Illinois, as amended.  If such revenue sources are insufficient to pay the Bonds, 
ad valorem property taxes upon all taxable property in the District without limitation as to rate or 
amount are authorized to be extended to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds.  A complete 
copy of the Resolution follows this notice.

Notice is hereby further given that a petition signed by 1,349 or more electors of the 
District, said number of electors being equal to the greater of (i) 7.5% of the number of registered 
voters in the District or (ii) 200 of those registered voters or 15% of those registered voters, 
whichever is less, may be submitted to the Secretary of the Board of Education of the District (the 
“Secretary”) within thirty (30) days of publication of this notice and the Resolution asking that 
the question of the issuance of the Bonds be submitted to referendum.  If such petition is filed with 
the Secretary within thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice and the Resolution, 
an election on the proposition to issue the Bonds shall be held on the 15th day of March, 2022.  
The Circuit Court may declare that an emergency referendum should be held prior to said election 
date pursuant to the provisions of Section 2A-1.4 of the Election Code of the State of Illinois, as 
amended.  If no such petition is filed within said thirty (30) day period, then the District shall 
thereafter be authorized to issue the Bonds for the purpose hereinabove provided.

By order of the Board of Education of the District.

DATED this 19th day of May, 2021.

Teresa Wilson
Secretary, Board of Education,
School District Number 117,
Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois
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RESOLUTION authorizing the issuance of general obligation alternate 
bonds of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 
Counties, Illinois, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$13,000,000 pursuant to the Local Government Debt Reform Act of 
the State of Illinois, as amended, for the purpose of building and 
equipping additions to and altering, repairing and equipping school 
buildings and facilities of said School District.

* * *

WHEREAS, School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois (the 

“District”), is a duly organized and existing school district created under the provisions of the 

laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the School Code of the 

State of Illinois, as amended (the “School Code”); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the District (the “Board”), has considered the 

existing school facilities and the improvements and extensions necessary to be made thereto in 

order that the same will adequately serve the educational needs of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is advisable, necessary and in the best interests 

of the District to build and equip additions to and alter, repair and equip school buildings and 

facilities (the “Project”), all in accordance with the preliminary estimate of cost heretofore 

approved by the Board and now on file in the office of the Secretary of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board has further determined that the Project is a “school facility purpose” 

within the meaning of the County School Facility Occupation Tax Law of the State of Illinois, as 

amended (the “Sales Tax Law”); and

WHEREAS, the Board has further determined the estimated cost of the Project, including 

legal, financial, bond discount, capitalized interest, printing and publication costs and other 

expenses, to be not less than $13,000,000, and there are insufficient funds on hand and lawfully 

available to pay such costs; and
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WHEREAS, the Board has further determined that it is advisable and necessary that the 

Project be undertaken and, in order to raise the funds required to pay such costs, that the District 

borrow the sum of $13,000,000 and, in evidence thereof, issue general obligation alternate bonds 

in an aggregate principal amount of $13,000,000 (the “Bonds”), in accordance with the provisions 

of Section 15 of the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the principal of and interest on the Bonds will be payable from (i) amounts 

distributed to the District pursuant to Section 18-8.15 of the School Code, or substitute 

distributions therefor as provided by the State of Illinois in the future and (ii) collections distributed 

to the District from those taxes imposed in The Counties of Morgan and Greene, Illinois, pursuant 

to the Sales Tax Law (together, the “Pledged Revenues”); and

WHEREAS, if the Pledged Revenues are insufficient to pay the Bonds, ad valorem property 

taxes upon all taxable property in the District without limitation as to rate or amount are authorized 

to be extended to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds:

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It Is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Preambles.  The Board hereby finds that all of the recitals 

contained in the preambles to this Resolution are full, true and correct and does incorporate them 

into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Determination to Issue Bonds.  It is necessary and in the best interests of the 

District to undertake the Project and the Bonds are hereby authorized to be issued and sold for that 

purpose.
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Section 3. Publication.  This Resolution, together with a notice in the statutory form, 

shall be published in The Source, the same being a newspaper of general circulation in the District, 

and if no petition, signed by 1,349 electors, the same being equal to the greater of (i) 7.5% of the 

number of registered voters in the District or (ii) 200 of those registered voters or 15% of those 

registered voters, whichever is less, asking that the issuance of the Bonds be submitted to 

referendum, is filed with the Secretary of the Board within thirty (30) days after the date of the 

publication of this Resolution and said notice, then the Bonds shall be authorized to be issued.

Section 4. Additional Resolutions.  If no petition meeting the requirements of applicable 

law is filed during the petition period hereinabove referred to, then the Board may adopt additional 

resolutions or proceedings supplementing or amending this Resolution providing for the issuance 

and sale of the Bonds and prescribing all the details of the Bonds, so long as the maximum amount 

of the Bonds as set forth in this Resolution is not exceeded and there is no material change in the 

Project or the purposes described herein.  Such additional resolutions or proceedings shall in all 

instances become effective immediately without publication or posting or any further act or 

requirement.  This Resolution, together with such additional resolutions or proceedings, shall 

constitute complete authority for the issuance of the Bonds under applicable law.

Section 5. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution 

shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, 

clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Resolution.
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Section 6. Repealer.  All resolutions or orders, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith be 

and the same are hereby repealed, and that this Resolution be in full force and effect forthwith 

upon its adoption.

Adopted May 19, 2021.

_______________________________________
President, Board of Education

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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Member __________________ moved and Member __________________ seconded the 

motion that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted.

After a full and complete discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called 

for a vote upon the motion to adopt said resolution.

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE: _____________________

______________________________________________________________________________

and the following members voted NAY:  _____________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and the resolution adopted, and 

henceforth did approve and sign the same in open meeting and did direct the Secretary to record 

the same in full in the records of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan 

and Greene Counties, Illinois, which was done.

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said resolution was duly transacted at said 

meeting.

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned.

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)  SS

COUNTY OF MORGAN )

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION AND MINUTES

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 
the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois (the 
“Board”), and as such official I am the keeper of the books, records and files of the Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the 
minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 19th day of May, 2021, insofar as same relates to 
the adoption of a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION authorizing the issuance of general obligation alternate 
bonds of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 
Counties, Illinois, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
$13,000,000 pursuant to the Local Government Debt Reform Act of 
the State of Illinois, as amended, for the purpose of building and 
equipping additions to and altering, repairing and equipping school 
buildings and facilities of said School District.

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in 
the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 
were taken openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that said 
meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting 
was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that an agenda for said meeting 
was posted at the location where said meeting was held and at the principal office of the Board at 
least 48 hours in advance of the holding of said meeting,  that at least one copy of said agenda was 
continuously available for public review during the entire 48-hour period preceding said meeting, 
that a true, correct and complete copy of said agenda as so posted is attached hereto as Exhibit A, 
that said meeting was called and held in strict accordance with the provisions of the School Code 
of the State of Illinois, as amended, the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, 
and the Local Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois, and that the Board has 
complied with all of the applicable provisions of said Code and said Acts and its procedural rules 
in the adoption of said resolution.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 19th day of May, 2021.

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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J. Consideration on Resolution calling a public hearing concerning 
the intent of the Board of Education to sell not to exceed 
$13,000,000 General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) 
for the purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, 
repairing and equipping school buildings and facilities of the District.
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration on Resolution Calling a Public Hearing Concerning the Intent to Sell 

General Obligation Bonds

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the Resolution calling a public hearing concerning the 
intent of the Board of Education to sell not to exceed $13,000,000 General Obligation Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source) for the purpose of building and equipping additions to and 
altering, repairing and equipping school buildings and facilities of the District.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:
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MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Board of Education of 
School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, 
held in the District Office Board Room, 211 West State Street, 
Jacksonville, Illinois, in said School District at 7:00 o’clock P.M., on 
the 19th day of May, 2021.

* * *

The meeting was called to order by the President, and upon the roll being called, 

Noel Beard, the President, and the following members were physically present at said location:

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

The following members were allowed by a majority of the members of the Board of 

Education in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Board of 

Education to attend the meeting by video or audio conference:____________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

No member was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference.

The following members were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever: _______________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

The President announced that the Bond Issue Notification Act requires that a public 

hearing be called and held in connection with the sale of bonds in the amount of not to exceed 

$13,000,000 for the purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, repairing and 

equipping school buildings and facilities and that the Board of Education would consider the 

adoption of a resolution calling such public hearing.
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Whereupon Member _______________________ presented and the Secretary read by 

title a resolution as follows, a copy of which was provided to each member of the Board of 

Education prior to said meeting and to everyone in attendance at said meeting who requested a 

copy:
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RESOLUTION calling a public hearing concerning the intent of the 
Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and 
Greene Counties, Illinois, to sell not to exceed $13,000,000 
General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) for the 
purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, 
repairing and equipping school buildings and facilities.

* * *

WHEREAS, School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois (the 

“District”), is a duly organized and existing school district created under the provisions of the 

laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the School Code of the 

State of Illinois, and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, including the Local 

Government Debt Reform Act of the State of Illinois, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the District (the “Board”) intends to sell bonds in 

the amount of not to exceed $13,000,000 for the purpose of building and equipping additions to 

and altering, repairing and equipping school buildings and facilities (the “Bonds”); and

WHEREAS, the Bond Issue Notification Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, requires 

the Board to hold a public hearing concerning the Board’s intent to sell the Bonds before 

adopting a resolution providing for the sale of the Bonds:

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It and It is Hereby Resolved by the Board of Education of School 

District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Incorporation of Preambles.  The Board hereby finds that all of the recitals 

contained in the preambles to this Resolution are full, true and correct and does incorporate them 

into this Resolution by reference.

Section 2. Public Hearing.  The Board hereby calls a public hearing to be held at 

7:00 o’clock P.M. on the 16th day of June, 2021, in the District Office Board Room, 211 West 

State Street, Jacksonville, Illinois, in the District, concerning the Board’s intent to sell the Bonds 

and to receive public comments regarding the proposal to sell the Bonds (the “Hearing”).
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Section 3. Notice.  The Secretary of the Board (the “Secretary”) shall (i) publish 

notice of the Hearing at least once in The Source, the same being a newspaper of general 

circulation in the District, not less than 7 nor more than 30 days before the date of the Hearing 

and (ii) post at least 48 hours before the Hearing a copy of said notice at the principal office of 

the Board, which notice will be continuously available for public review during the entire 

48-hour period preceding the Hearing.

Section 4. Form of Notice.  Notice of the Hearing shall appear above the name of the 

Secretary and shall be in substantially the following form:
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE INTENT OF
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 117, 

MORGAN AND GREENE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS,
TO SELL NOT TO EXCEED $13,000,000 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS (ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE)

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 
Counties, Illinois (the “District”), will hold a public hearing on the 16th day of June, 2021, at 
7:00 o’clock P.M.  The hearing will be held in the District Office Board Room, 211 West State 
Street, Jacksonville, Illinois.  The purpose of the hearing will be to receive public comments on 
the proposal to sell bonds of the District in the amount of not to exceed $13,000,000 for the 
purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, repairing and equipping school 
buildings and facilities.

By order of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 
Counties, Illinois.

DATED the 19th day of May, 2021.

Teresa Wilson
Secretary, Board of Education,
School District Number 117,
Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois

________________________
Notice to publisher:  Please be certain that this notice appears above the name of the Secretary.
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Section 5. Hearing Requirements.  At the Hearing the Board shall explain the reasons 

for the proposed bond issue and permit persons desiring to be heard an opportunity to present 

written or oral testimony within reasonable time limits.  The Board shall not adopt a resolution 

selling the Bonds for a period of seven (7) days after the final adjournment of the Hearing.

Section 6. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this 

Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or 

unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the 

remaining provisions of this Resolution.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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Section 7. Repeal.  All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the 

same are hereby repealed, and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its 

adoption.

Adopted 19th day of May, 2021.

_______________________________________
President, Board of Education

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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Member _____________________ moved and Member ______________________ 

seconded the motion that said resolution as presented and read by title be adopted.

After a full discussion thereof, the President directed that the roll be called for a vote 

upon the motion to adopt said resolution.

Upon the roll being called, the following members voted AYE:______________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

The following members voted NAY:___________________________________________

Whereupon the President declared the motion carried and said resolution adopted, 

approved and signed the same in open meeting and directed the Secretary to record the same in 

the records of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 

Counties, Illinois, which was done.

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said resolution was duly transacted at the 

meeting.

Upon motion duly made, seconded and carried, the meeting was adjourned.

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)  SS

COUNTY OF MORGAN )

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES AND RESOLUTION

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 
the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois 
(the “Board”), and as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of the Board.

I do further certify that the foregoing constitutes a full, true and complete transcript of the 
minutes of the meeting of the Board held on the 19th day of May, 2021, insofar as same relates 
to the adoption of a resolution entitled:

RESOLUTION calling a public hearing concerning the intent of the 
Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and 
Greene Counties, Illinois, to sell not to exceed $13,000,000 
General Obligation Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) for the 
purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, 
repairing and equipping school buildings and facilities.

a true, correct and complete copy of which said resolution as adopted at said meeting appears in 
the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said meeting.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said resolution 
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said resolution was taken openly, that 
said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that 
notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that an 
agenda for said meeting was posted at the location where said meeting was held and at the 
principal office of the Board at least 48 hours in advance of the holding of said meeting, that at 
least one copy of said agenda was continuously available for public review during the entire 
48-hour period preceding said meeting, that a true, correct and complete copy of said agenda as 
so posted is attached hereto as Exhibit A, that said meeting was called and held in strict 
compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, 
the School Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and the Bond Issue Notification Act of the 
State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said 
Acts and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature, this 19th day of May, 2021.

_______________________________________
Secretary, Board of Education
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[TO BE POSTED AT THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION]

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE INTENT OF
THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 117, 

MORGAN AND GREENE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS,
TO SELL NOT TO EXCEED $13,000,000 

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS (ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCE)

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 
Counties, Illinois (the “District”), will hold a public hearing on the 16th day of June, 2021, at 
7:00 o’clock P.M.  The hearing will be held in the District Office Board Room, 211 West State 
Street, Jacksonville, Illinois.  The purpose of the hearing will be to receive public comments on 
the proposal to sell bonds of the District in the amount of not to exceed $13,000,000 for the 
purpose of building and equipping additions to and altering, repairing and equipping school 
buildings and facilities.

By order of the Board of Education of School District Number 117, Morgan and Greene 
Counties, Illinois.

DATED the 19th day of May, 2021.

Teresa Wilson
Secretary, Board of Education,
School District Number 117,
Morgan and Greene Counties, Illinois
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ACTION ITEM May 19, 2021

TO: Board of Education
FROM: Steve Ptacek
SUBJECT: Consideration on Alterations to COVID Plan

PROPOSED MOTION BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:
That the Board of Education approves the alteration to the COVID Plan as presented.

MOVED BY: _____________________________ Seconded: _______________________________

YEA: NAY: YEA: NAY:

__________ MR. BEARD __________ __________ MRS. LEONARD __________

__________ MR. CANTRELL __________ __________ MRS. WILSON __________

__________ MR. LONERGAN __________ __________ MRS. STEWART __________

__________ MR. MCBRIDE __________

Background Information:

127



XIV. ADJOURNMENT 129

128



Report of Expenses - April 30, 2021
Account Number 2020-21 Original Budget April 2020-21 Monthly Activity 2020-21 FYTD Activity Unexpended Balance

FUNC
10E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION 783,458.00 14,990.66 704,267.39 79,190.61
10E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY 5,587,458.00 425,380.15 4,496,000.56 1,091,457.44
10E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH 3,351,086.00 290,563.12 2,950,875.75 400,210.25
10E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL 3,247,600.00 248,342.20 2,618,855.70 628,744.30
10E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION 5,930,900.00 436,267.99 4,664,200.32 1,266,699.68
10E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 4,800.00 18.34 1,944.97 2,855.03
10E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL 9,450.00 86.62 7,808.74 1,641.26
10E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I 1,306,265.00 167,599.05 1,138,964.57 167,300.43
10E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 444,167.00 30,447.72 315,309.65 128,857.35
10E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME 166,600.00 14,211.32 142,379.86 24,220.14
10E--- 144- ---- -- ------ 245,380.00 19,340.16 194,095.74 51,284.26
10E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM 773,644.00 72,276.15 542,355.86 231,288.14
10E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 8,900.00 0 0 8,900.00
10E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED 0 0 0 0
10E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM 113,150.00 7,354.98 80,920.80 32,229.20
10E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS 30,000.00 5,795.00 42,552.03 -12,552.03
10E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 3,600.00 0 0 3,600.00
10E--- 191- ---- -- ------ 933,856.00 80,337.89 627,408.38 306,447.62
10E--- 199- ---- -- ------ 200,000.00 0 0 200,000.00
10E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT 309,600.00 23,525.88 249,604.81 59,995.19
10E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE 869,320.00 74,356.21 761,361.10 107,958.90
10E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES 397,325.00 45,785.31 381,747.22 15,577.78
10E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 429,950.00 35,245.05 369,794.20 60,155.80
10E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 583,200.00 61,582.29 515,117.43 68,082.57
10E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 74,600.00 7,885.51 73,777.65 822.35
10E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER 511,074.00 41,726.42 403,237.73 107,836.27
10E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE 1,480,560.00 182,499.94 883,658.90 596,901.10
10E--- 223- ---- -- ------ ASSESSMENT AND TESTING 49,874.00 0 43,511.00 6,363.00
10E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN 0 0 6,711.24 -6,711.24
10E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 229,400.00 7,264.13 139,656.49 89,743.51
10E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 245,200.00 18,222.61 222,589.08 22,610.92
10E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV 444,234.00 31,119.38 326,957.13 117,276.87
10E--- 236- ---- -- ------ 25,000.00 0 7,778.00 17,222.00
10E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE 2,228,380.00 202,277.28 1,698,064.34 530,315.66
10E--- 249- ---- -- ------ MEDICAID CLAIMING SERVICES 0 1,021.05 3,975.88 -3,975.88
10E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 121,255.00 10,347.96 110,557.24 10,697.76
10E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES 305,100.00 40,907.88 233,652.58 71,447.42
10E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0 0 0 0
10E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 435,928.00 24,690.91 257,742.37 178,185.63
10E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 163,975.00 20,359.50 153,903.80 10,071.20
10E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE 1,402,550.00 105,191.88 838,069.11 564,480.89
10E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES 7,200.00 550.47 3,134.65 4,065.35
10E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES 139,350.00 11,360.12 113,644.10 25,705.90
10E--- 262- ---- -- ------ PLANNING SERVICES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 263- ---- -- ------ 0 297 297 -297
10E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE 172,200.00 10,078.49 111,746.39 60,453.61
10E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING 0 0 0 0
10E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 500 0 68 432
10E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES 400 0 100 300
10E--- 319- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
10E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV 218,544.00 5,693.98 93,964.47 124,579.53
10E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE 671,892.00 46,387.20 491,918.66 179,973.34
10E--- 390- ---- -- ------ OTHER COMM SERVICES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 410- ---- -- ------ PAY OTHER LEA PUPIL SERVICE 0 0 0 0
10E--- 411- ---- -- ------ PAYMENTS FOR REG PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
10E--- 412- ---- -- ------ PAY FOR SPEC ED PROGRAMS 941,153.00 0 807,391.00 133,762.00
10E--- 417- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY COLLEGE 10,000.00 0 997.75 9,002.25
10E--- 419- ---- -- ------ PAY TO OTH GOVT UNITS 0 0 0 0
10E--- 422- ---- -- ------ SP ED TUITION IN STATE GOV 20,000.00 1,662.00 514,619.00 -494,619.00
10E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0 0 0 0
10E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED 0 0 0 0
10E--- 873- ---- -- ------ OTHER REV PLEDGED TO PAY INT 0 0 0 0
10E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 0 0 0 0
1----- ---- ---- -- ------ EDUCATION 35,628,078.00 2,823,049.80 28,347,288.64 7,280,789.36
20E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL 0 0 0 0
20E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION 0 0 0 0
20E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 5,400.00 0 0 5,400.00
20E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3,987,085.00 407,726.07 3,364,504.34 622,580.66
20E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 0 0 0 0
20E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0 0 0 0
20E--- 884- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 0 0 0 0
2----- ---- ---- -- ------ OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 3,992,485.00 407,726.07 3,364,504.34 627,980.66
30E--- 520- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST 1,587,860.00 0 802,129.38 785,730.62
30E--- 530- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE - PRINIPAL 820,000.00 0 820,000.00 0
30E--- 540- ---- -- ------ BOND FEE EXPENSE 0 0 0 0
30E--- 704- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
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3----- ---- ---- -- ------ DEBT SERVICE 2,407,860.00 0 1,622,129.38 785,730.62
40E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL 0 0 0 0
40E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION 0 0 0 0
40E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0
40E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 1,845,200.00 144,012.38 1,387,751.95 457,448.05
40E--- 600- ---- -- ------ PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 0 0 0 0
40E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED 0 0 0 0
4----- ---- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION 1,845,200.00 144,012.38 1,387,751.95 457,448.05
50E--- 110- ---- -- ------ REGULAR EDUCATION 2,000.00 0 723.84 1,276.16
50E--- 111- ---- -- ------ ELEMENTARY 104,800.00 4,894.72 51,767.34 53,032.66
50E--- 112- ---- -- ------ JUNIOR HIGH 30,750.00 5,304.46 57,224.30 -26,474.30
50E--- 113- ---- -- ------ HIGH SCHOOL 38,300.00 2,926.93 30,740.21 7,559.79
50E--- 120- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL EDUCATION 365,050.00 26,047.77 284,784.37 80,265.63
50E--- 121- ---- -- ------ SPEECH AND LANGUAGE IMPAIRED 0 0 0 0
50E--- 122- ---- -- ------ CROSS CATEGORICAL 600 0 0 600
50E--- 125- ---- -- ------ TITLE I 0 1,022.47 11,637.90 -11,637.90
50E--- 140- ---- -- ------ VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS 8,850.00 599.12 6,353.15 2,496.85
50E--- 141- ---- -- ------ COMM TECHNOLOGIES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 142- ---- -- ------ OCCUPATIONS OF HOME 2,200.00 167.34 1,712.19 487.81
50E--- 144- ---- -- ------ 2,985.00 205.76 2,183.28 801.72
50E--- 150- ---- -- ------ INTERSCHOLASTIC PROGRAM 35,120.00 2,838.04 20,236.18 14,883.82
50E--- 160- ---- -- ------ SUMMER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
50E--- 165- ---- -- ------ GIFTED 0 0 0 0
50E--- 170- ---- -- ------ DRIVER'S ED PROGRAM 1,500.00 80.29 919.49 580.51
50E--- 180- ---- -- ------ BILINGUAL PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
50E--- 190- ---- -- ------ ALTERNATIVE PROGRAMS 0 0 0 0
50E--- 211- ---- -- ------ USE SUB ACCOUNT 5,000.00 282.76 3,043.17 1,956.83
50E--- 212- ---- -- ------ GUIDANCE SERVICE 26,250.00 1,546.67 15,776.28 10,473.72
50E--- 213- ---- -- ------ HEALTH SERVICES 55,700.00 6,348.69 54,460.32 1,239.68
50E--- 214- ---- -- ------ PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICE 6,200.00 420.09 4,293.21 1,906.79
50E--- 215- ---- -- ------ SPEECH PATHOLOGY & AUDIOLOGY 7,500.00 645.28 6,125.12 1,374.88
50E--- 219- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 9,000.00 918.34 8,076.41 923.59
50E--- 221- ---- -- ------ IMPROVEMENT OF INSTRUCTION SER 20,700.00 1,632.55 16,683.85 4,016.15
50E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE 57,700.00 4,708.98 48,016.85 9,683.15
50E--- 230- ---- -- ------ SUPPORT SERVICES GEN ADMIN 0 0 0 0
50E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 0 0 0 0
50E--- 232- ---- -- ------ SUPERINTENDENT OFFICE 19,500.00 221.26 8,225.02 11,274.98
50E--- 233- ---- -- ------ SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERV 8,600.00 936.66 9,925.60 -1,325.60
50E--- 241- ---- -- ------ PRINCIPAL OFFICE 101,600.00 6,557.71 71,798.87 29,801.13
50E--- 251- ---- -- ------ DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 19,200.00 1,464.26 14,720.56 4,479.44
50E--- 252- ---- -- ------ FISCAL SERVICES 33,500.00 1,858.78 20,062.68 13,437.32
50E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0 0 0 0
50E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 346,250.00 28,072.27 304,340.61 41,909.39
50E--- 255- ---- -- ------ TRANSPORTATION SERVICE 167,200.00 16,483.26 148,614.45 18,585.55
50E--- 256- ---- -- ------ FOOD SERVICE 94,750.00 6,649.46 68,160.28 26,589.72
50E--- 257- ---- -- ------ INTERNAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 261- ---- -- ------ CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES 1,700.00 126.08 1,261.34 438.66
50E--- 264- ---- -- ------ HUMAN RESOURCE 19,700.00 1,625.71 16,255.02 3,444.98
50E--- 266- ---- -- ------ DATA PROCESSING 5,400.00 0 0 5,400.00
50E--- 290- ---- -- ------ OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 300- ---- -- ------ COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 330- ---- -- ------ CIVIC SERVICES 0 0 0 0
50E--- 370- ---- -- ------ NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PUPILS SERV 0 42.28 585.28 -585.28
50E--- 380- ---- -- ------ HOME/SCHOOL SERVICE 0 5,635.22 55,481.12 -55,481.12
5----- ---- ---- -- ------ MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 1,597,605.00 130,263.21 1,344,188.29 253,416.71
60E--- 222- ---- -- ------ MEDIA SERVICE 0 0 0 0
60E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 320,000.00 0 366,404.24 -46,404.24
60E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0
6----- ---- ---- -- ------ CAPITAL PROJECT 320,000.00 0 366,404.24 -46,404.24
80E--- 231- ---- -- ------ BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICE 0 0 0 0
80E--- 236- ---- -- ------ 530,000.00 0 9,346.00 520,654.00
80E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0
80E--- 813- ---- -- ------ TRANS TO ED 0 0 0 0
80E--- 899- ---- -- ------ TRANSF TO O & M 0 0 0 0
8----- ---- ---- -- ------ TORT 530,000.00 0 9,346.00 520,654.00
90E--- 253- ---- -- ------ FACILITY ACQUISTION & CONST 0 0 0 0
90E--- 254- ---- -- ------ OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 378,000.00 40,503.34 355,383.70 22,616.30
9----- ---- ---- -- ------ FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 378,000.00 40,503.34 355,383.70 22,616.30
Number of Accounts: 10042
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Report of Revenues - April 2021
Account Number 2020-21 Original Budget April 2020-21 Monthly Activity 2020-21 FYTD Activity 2020-21 Unexpended Balance

FUNC
10R--- 111- --   EDUCATION LEVY 14,140,914.00 0 8,844,892.55 5,296,021.45
10R--- 112- --   TORT IMMUNITY LEVY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 114- --   SPECIAL EDUCATION LEVY 200,000.00 0 149,663.17 50,336.83
10R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
10R--- 123- --   CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 1,565,755.00 557,076.34 1,741,383.59 -175,628.59
10R--- 129- --   PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 131- --   REGULAR DAY TUITION 0 0 0 0
10R--- 132- --   SUMMER SCHOOL TUITION 0 0 0 0
10R--- 134- --   SPECIAL ED TUITION 13,335.00 0 13,335.00 0
10R--- 151- --   INTEREST 203,000.00 725.63 108,519.65 94,480.35
10R--- 160- --   PRE-PAID MEALS 0 2,380.26 23,427.70 -23,427.70
10R--- 161- --   STUDENT LUNCHES 256,000.00 0 0 256,000.00
10R--- 162- --   ADULT MEAL 2,500.00 0 0 2,500.00
10R--- 169- --   OTHER CAFETERIAL REVENUE 50,000.00 0 2,783.09 47,216.91
10R--- 171- --   ADMISSIONS 42,000.00 0 -704 42,704.00
10R--- 172- --   ACTIVITY FEES 52,300.00 670.35 20,351.49 31,948.51
10R--- 179- --   RESALE 202,500.00 972.17 1,699.47 200,800.53
10R--- 181- --   TEXTBOOK RENTALS 104,000.00 2,572.38 55,467.09 48,532.91
10R--- 189- --   MISC BOOK FEES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 192- --   CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES 21,000.00 0 21,000.00 0
10R--- 194- --   SERVICE TO OTHER LEA 0 0 0 0
10R--- 195- --   REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 1,637.54 -1,637.54
10R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 197- --   DRIVER ED FEES 20,000.00 6,622.00 18,645.59 1,354.41
10R--- 198- --   VENDOR CONTRACT 0 0 0 0
10R--- 199- --   OTHER 0 -3,267.35 40,736.95 -40,736.95
10R--- 221- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
10R--- 300- --   REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 9,107,666.00 974,082.00 8,766,770.11 340,895.89
10R--- 310- --   SP ED PRIV FAC 450,000.00 88,085.02 267,064.99 182,935.01
10R--- 311- --   SP ED PERSONNEL 0 0 0 0
10R--- 312- --   SP ED ORPHANS 86,000.00 0 251,405.32 -165,405.32
10R--- 313- --   SPEC ED ORPHANAGE-SUMMER INDIV 40,000.00 0 7,271.00 32,729.00
10R--- 314- --   SP ED SUMMER SCHOOL 0 0 0 0
10R--- 320- --   RESTRICTED GRANTS IN AID 0 0 0 0
10R--- 322- --   AG SUPPLIMENT 0 0 0 0
10R--- 323- ---- -- ------ 1,000.00 0 1,685.00 -685
10R--- 329- --   JILG 0 0 0 0
10R--- 330- --   PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 336- --   STATE FREE LUNCH/BRKFST 15,000.00 0 7,281.65 7,718.35
10R--- 337- --   DRIVER ED REIMBURSEMENT 40,000.00 10,742.45 32,785.17 7,214.83
10R--- 365- --   IL MASTER CERTIFICATE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 370- --   EARLY CHILDHOOD 2,026,026.00 339,734.00 1,858,050.00 167,976.00
10R--- 371- --   READING IMPROVEMENT 0 0 0 0
10R--- 377- --   SCHOOL SAFETY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 380- --   STATE LIBRARY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 382- --   SUMMER BRIDGES 0 0 0 0
10R--- 399- --   STATE RESTRICTED 0 11,209.75 33,662.75 -33,662.75
10R--- 410- --   TITLE V 80,569.00 8,810.00 89,931.00 -9,362.00
10R--- 421- --   FEDERAL LUNCH 500,000.00 0 12,941.24 487,058.76
10R--- 422- --   FEDERAL BREAKFAST 185,000.00 140,144.31 798,422.94 -613,422.94
10R--- 424- --   FRESH FRUIT 17,000.00 7,919.73 19,645.06 -2,645.06
10R--- 425- --   COMMODITY SALVAGE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 426- --   NAT'L SCHOOL LUNCH PROG 0 0 0 0
10R--- 430- --   TITLE I 1,144,749.00 301,280.00 1,370,456.00 -225,707.00
10R--- 433- --   ESEA - TITLE VI P.L.98-377- 150,105.00 28,272.00 64,062.00 86,043.00
10R--- 440- --   TITLE IV 0 0 0 0
10R--- 459- --   RESPRO 0 0 0 0
10R--- 460- --   IDEA PRESCHOOL 35,802.00 20,682.00 47,631.00 -11,829.00
10R--- 462- --   EHA FLOW THROUGH 1,095,170.00 324,211.24 953,117.00 142,053.00
10R--- 474- --   USE 4770 0 0 0 0
10R--- 477- --   PERKINS 0 0 2,634.50 -2,634.50
10R--- 485- --   STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 486- --   HOMELESS 0 0 0 0
10R--- 487- --   SFSF OTHER GOVERNMENT SERVICE 0 0 0 0
10R--- 488- --   ED JOBS FUND 0 0 0 0
10R--- 490- --   TITLE III 0 0 0 0
10R--- 493- --   TITLE II 120,000.00 7,159.00 83,352.00 36,648.00
10R--- 495- --   DORS 0 13,600.00 36,629.00 -36,629.00
10R--- 497- --   TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0
10R--- 499- --   FEDERAL MISC GRANTS 1,566,833.00 372,579.25 1,165,266.39 401,566.61
1----- ---- ---- -  EDUCATION 33,534,224.00 3,216,262.53 26,912,903.00 6,621,321.00
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20R--- 111- --   EDUCATION LEVY 3,022,787.00 0 1,890,700.07 1,132,086.93
20R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
20R--- 123- --   CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0 0 0 0
20R--- 129- --   PAY IN LIEU OF TAXES 0 0 0 0
20R--- 151- --   INTEREST 1,300.00 2.5 1,028.14 271.86
20R--- 179- --   RESALE 13,000.00 120 5,184.86 7,815.14
20R--- 191- --   FACILITY RENTAL 15,000.00 0 5,400.00 9,600.00
20R--- 192- --   CONTRIBUTION PRIVATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
20R--- 195- --   REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
20R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
20R--- 199- --   OTHER 2,000.00 230.3 1,283.60 716.4
20R--- 300- --   REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
20R--- 392- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
20R--- 399- --   STATE RESTRICTED 0 0 0 0
20R--- 485- --   STATE FISCAL STABILIZATION FDS 0 0 0 0
20R--- 499- --   FEDERAL MISC GRANTS 0 0 0 0
20R--- 713- --   TRANSFER-ED 0 0 0 0
20R--- 799- --   TRANS FROM TORT 0 0 0 0
2----- ---- ---- -  OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 3,054,087.00 352.8 1,903,596.67 1,150,490.33
30R--- 151- --   INTEREST 250 6.73 145.24 104.76
30R--- 198- --   VENDOR CONTRACT 2,075,000.00 217,797.57 1,774,860.28 300,139.72
30R--- 540- --   BOND FEE EXPENSE 0 0 0 0
30R--- 721- --   Principal on Bonds Sold 0 0 0 0
30R--- 770- --   TRNS TO DEBT SER-PAY INT-REV B 0 0 0 0
3----- ---- ---- -  DEBT SERVICE 2,075,250.00 217,804.30 1,775,005.52 300,244.48
40R--- 111- --   EDUCATION LEVY 828,860.00 0 518,431.87 310,428.13
40R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
40R--- 141- --   REGULAR DAY SCHOOL 2,000.00 0 1,218.74 781.26
40R--- 144- --   SPECIAL EDUCATION 100,000.00 20,359.50 128,781.80 -28,781.80
40R--- 151- --   INTEREST 8,000.00 51.7 1,469.97 6,530.03
40R--- 195- --   REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
40R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
40R--- 199- --   OTHER 0 0 0 0
40R--- 350- --   STATE REG TRANSPORTATION 361,629.00 107,287.43 428,478.64 -66,849.64
40R--- 351- --   STATE SP ED TRANSPORTATION 335,605.00 86,347.82 353,813.40 -18,208.40
4----- ---- ---- -  TRANSPORTATION 1,636,094.00 214,046.45 1,432,194.42 203,899.58
50R--- 111- --   EDUCATION LEVY 589,960.00 0 384,267.49 205,692.51
50R--- 115- --   SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE LEVY 614,350.00 0 369,013.05 245,336.95
50R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
50R--- 123- --   CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 100,000.00 0 100,000.00 0
50R--- 151- --   INTEREST 1,500.00 7.89 359.1 1,140.90
50R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
50R--- 300- --   REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
5----- ---- ---- -  MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT 1,305,810.00 7.89 853,639.64 452,170.36
60R--- 151- --   INTEREST 600 5.22 159.04 440.96
60R--- 300- --   REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
60R--- 721- --   Principal on Bonds Sold 0 0 0 0
60R--- 722- --   PREMIUM ON BONDS 0 0 0 0
60R--- 732- --   SALE OF LAND 0 0 0 0
6----- ---- ---- -  CAPITAL PROJECT 600 5.22 159.04 440.96
70R--- 111- --   EDUCATION LEVY 170,675.00 0 106,751.09 63,923.91
70R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
70R--- 151- --   INTEREST 10,000.00 44.01 1,347.19 8,652.81
70R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
7----- ---- ---- -  WORKING CASH 180,675.00 44.01 108,098.28 72,576.72
80R--- 112- --   TORT IMMUNITY LEVY 565,570.00 0 353,758.65 211,811.35
80R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
80R--- 151- --   INTEREST 5,000.00 21.02 600.86 4,399.14
80R--- 195- --   REFUND OF PR YR EXPENDITURE 0 0 0 0
80R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
80R--- 713- --   TRANSFER-ED 0 0 0 0
80R--- 799- --   TRANS FROM TORT 0 0 0 0
8----- ---- ---- -  TORT 570,570.00 21.02 354,359.51 216,210.49
90R--- 111- --   EDUCATION LEVY 391,064.00 0 244,598.19 146,465.81
90R--- 121- --   MOBILE HOME PRIVILEGE TAX 0 0 0 0
90R--- 123- --   CORP PERS PROP REPLACE TAX 0 0 0 0
90R--- 151- --   INTEREST 100 1.26 98.22 1.78
90R--- 196- --   SURPLUS FROM TIF DISTRICTS 0 0 0 0
90R--- 300- --   REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 0 0 0 0
90R--- 392- ---- -- ------ 0 0 0 0
90R--- 399- --   STATE RESTRICTED 0 0 0 0
9----- ---- ---- -  FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY 391,164.00 1.26 244,696.41 146,467.59
Number of Ac 764
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Account Level Description April 2020-21 Ending Balance April 2020-21 Receipts April 2020-21 Disbursements April 2020-21 Ending Balance
LOC

914 SOCCER CHANGE 0 0 0 0
922 WRESTLING CHANGE 0 0 0 0
984 PEP CLUB CHANGE 0 0 0 0
988 TURNER TOURNAMENT CHANGE 0 0 0 0
850 ACTV ADMIN COURTESY LIAB 63.85 0 0 63.85
851 ACTV CO REFRESHMENTS 755.95 7.25 0 763.2
856 ACTV INTEREST LIAB 160.87 1.49 0 162.36
857 ACTV INT ON INVESTMENTS LIAB 7,806.15 4.69 3.33 7,807.51
859 ACTV SPEC ED TECH LIAB 400.03 0 0 400.03
860 ACTV SPEC ED LD LIAB 2,033.25 1,085.00 0 3,118.25
866 ACTV GIFTED LIAB 171.63 0 0 171.63
867 ACTV EARLY YEARS LAIB 4,049.33 37.39 0 4,086.72
875 ACTV EISENHOWER SCH LIAB 5,834.61 0 0 5,834.61
876 ACTV EISENHOWER STORE LIAB 125.39 0 0 125.39
878 ACTV FRANKLIN STDS/NEED LIAB 0 0 0 0
879 ACTV FRANKLIN TEACHERS LIAB 0 0 0 0
881 ACTV LINCOLN SCHOOL LIAB 3,212.24 426.66 67.44 3,571.46
882 ACTV LINCOLN TEACHERS LIAB 0 0 0 0
883 ACTV LINC ABE'S BOOKS LIAB 51.88 0 0 51.88
884 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 19,986.28 0 95.32 19,890.96
885 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 3,801.45 26.29 0 3,827.74
886 ACTV MURRAYVILLE LIAB 88.65 0 0 88.65
887 ACTV NORTH SCHOOL LIAB 4,119.20 0 243 3,876.20
890 ACTV SOUTH SCHOOL LIAB 12,134.77 0 0 12,134.77
893 ACTV WASHINGTON PEPSI LIAB 62.83 0 0 62.83
894 ACTV WASHINGTON SCH LIAB 9,827.56 0 149.75 9,677.81
895 ACTIV MUSIC - ELEM 41.12 0 0 41.12
900 ACTV JHS ATH OTH LIAB 21,111.56 0 560.97 20,550.59
901 ACTV JHS BASEBALL LIAB 1,376.49 0 493.09 883.4
902 ACTV JHS J'ETTES LIAB 17.07 0 0 17.07
903 ACTV JHS CHEERLEADING LIAB 918.32 0 519.12 399.2
904 ACTV JHS CROSS CNTRY LIAB 732.9 0 0 732.9
905 ACTV JHS FCA LIAB 3.14 0 0 3.14
906 ACTV JHS FOOTBALL LIAB 50.21 0 0 50.21
907 ACTV JHS BOYS' BASKETBALL LIAB 1,774.02 0 0 1,774.02
908 ACTV JHS BB THNKSG TRNY LIAB 13,212.58 0 0 13,212.58
909 ACTV JHS GIRL'S BASKETBL LIAB 1,623.12 0 0 1,623.12
910 ACTV JHS GIRLS SOCCER LIAB 10,041.99 272 3,073.77 7,240.22
911 ACTV JHS GIRLS TENNIS LIAB 196.72 0 0 196.72
912 ACTV JHS GIRLS TRACK LIAB 2,332.86 0 0 2,332.86
913 ACTV JHS GOLF LIAB 1,764.22 0 0 1,764.22
914 ACTV JHS BOYS SOCCER LIAB 11,748.63 0 70 11,678.63
915 ACTV JHS SOFTBALL LIAB 2,929.26 0 0 2,929.26
916 ACTV JHS SWIM BOYS LIAB 627.25 0 24 603.25
917 ACTV JHS BOYS TENNIS LIAB 518.61 0 0 518.61
919 ACTV JHS BOYS TRACK LIAB 2,081.54 0 0 2,081.54
920 ACTV JHS VOLLEYBALL LIAB 5,471.59 0 100 5,371.59
921 ACTV JHS WARCUP MEM LIAB 255 0 0 255
922 ACTV JHS WRESTLING LIAB 5,972.45 0 179.94 5,792.51
923 JHS SWIMMING GIRLS 1,985.77 0 0 1,985.77
930 ACTV JHS ART CLUB LIAB 110.85 0 0 110.85
931 ACTV JHS C CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
932 ACTV JHS CVE CLUB LIAB 71.58 0 0 71.58
934 ACTV JHS - CLASS OF 2020 3,965.01 0 0 3,965.01
935 ACTV JHS FFA LIAB 27,565.19 1,121.00 1,278.00 27,408.19
936 ACTV JHS FRENCH CLUB LIAB 0 0 0 0
937 ACTV JHS GERMAN CLUB LIAB 2,656.79 0 0 2,656.79
938 ACTV JHS FUTURE BAND UNIFORMS L 0 2,000.00 0 2,000.00
939 ACTV JHS SCIENCE CLUB LIAB 7,523.91 0 0 7,523.91
940 ACTV JHS BAND LIAB 209.42 0 0 209.42
941 ACTV JHS CHOIR LIAB 721.12 854 1432.72 142.4
942 ACTV JHS SCHOLASTIC BOWL LIAB 392.29 0 0 392.29
943 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2013 LIAB 0 0 0 0
944 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2014 LIAB 0 0 0 0
945 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2015 LIAB 0 0 0 0
946 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2016 LIAB 0 0 0 0
947 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2017 LIAB 0 0 0 0
948 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2018 LIAB 0 0 0 0
949 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2019 LIAB 402.3 0 0 402.3
950 ACTV JHS CHILD CARE EXPR LIAB 484.52 50 0 534.52
951 ACTV JHS CRIMSON J LIAB 2,581.06 0 0 2,581.06
952 ACTV JHS CRIMSON TIMES LIAB 20 0 0 20
953 ACTV JHS DRAMA LIAB 954.12 578.72 1432.72 100.12
954 ACTV JHS AG FARM LIAB 32,969.11 0 0 32,969.11
955 ACTV JHS FOREIGN LANGUAGE LIAB 0 0 0 0
956 ACTV JHS GAPP LIAB 11,797.83 0 0 11,797.83
957 ACTV JHS N'TNL HONOR SOC LIAB 2,662.84 0 343.2 2,319.64
958 ACTV JHS CLASS OF 2022 LIAB 0 0 0 0
959 ACTV JHS REFRESHMENTS LIAB 46,172.96 606.49 187.74 46,591.71
960 ACTV JHS WELDING LIAB 4,095.47 0 0 4,095.47

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Apr-21
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Account Level Description April 2020-21 Ending Balance April 2020-21 Receipts April 2020-21 Disbursements April 2020-21 Ending Balance
LOC

914 SOCCER CHANGE 0 0 0 0
922 WRESTLING CHANGE 0 0 0 0

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Summary of Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Apr-21

961 ACTV JHS STDNT GOVERMENT LIAB 8,771.19 0 274 8,497.19
963 ACTC JHS BASS FISHING 3,637.83 810 489.74 3,958.09
975 ACTV JT BAND/CHORUS LIAB 7,858.71 0 0 7,858.71
976 ACTV JT CHEERLEADING LIAB 528.27 0 0 528.27
977 ACTV JT COURTESY LIAB 0 0 0 0
978 ACTV JT ECOLOGY CLUB LIAB 126.34 0 0 126.34
979 ACTV JT ACAD/ATH BOOSTERS LIAB 595.6 0 0 595.6
980 ACTV JT F.A.M.I.L.Y. LIAB 102.98 0 0 102.98
981 ACTV JT FUNDRAISING LIAB 17,333.90 0 67.87 17,266.03
982 ACTV JT LOUNGE LIAB 488.56 0 0 488.56
983 ACTV JT MEDIA CENTER LIAB 39.85 21 0 60.85
984 ACTV JT PEP CLUB LIAB 2,156.00 44.91 51.43 2,149.48
985 ACTV JT POM PON LIAB 90.11 0 48 42.11
986 ACTV JT FIELD TRIP LIAB 2,461.97 0 0 2,461.97
987 ACTV JT STUDENT COUNCIL LIAB 4,305.99 0 0 4,305.99
988 ACTV JT TOURNAMENT LIAB 71,718.95 0 2,316.37 69,402.58
989 ACTV JT YEARBOOK LIAB 713.35 0 0 713.35

--- 427,758.31 7,946.89 13,501.52 422,203.68
Number of 97
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56636 4/5/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE REWARDS FOR JMS 67.87
56637 4/5/2021 MIDWEST VINYL DESIGNS JMS DANCE SHIRTS 48
56638 4/7/2021 ASHLEYS PETALS & ANGELS EARLY SPRING SENIOR NIGHT 191

FLOWERS
56639 4/7/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC TEAM GEAR FOR BASEBALL 137.64
56640 4/8/2021 ENGEL, ROBERT 2021 ASSIGNING OF UMPIRES FOR 175

BASEBALL
56641 4/8/2021 LOMELINO SIGN CO SENIOR BANNERS FOR CHEER 337.5
56642 4/8/2021 ST. JUDES CHIDRENS RESEARCH HOSPITAL MEMORIAL/DONATION 100
56643 4/8/2021 VANAKEN, DAVID REIMBURSEMENT FOR GAME 60.12

PHOTOGRAPHER GIFT CARD
56644 4/13/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE ITEMS FOR KIDS AS JMS 51.43
56645 4/13/2021 BLACK, SAM BOYS SWIM UNIFORMS 24
56646 4/13/2021 JACKSONVILLE SCHOOL DIST #117 2020-21 JHS ASSISTANT GIRLS 3,073.77

SOCCER COACHING STIPEND
56647 4/13/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT JMS-STOPWATCH AND SHOT PUT 157.77

FOR TRACK
56647 4/13/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT JHS PIZZA FOR GIRLS OVERNIGHT 161.84

CASEYS
56647 4/13/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT JHS CONCORD THEATRICALS ACT. 578.72

ACCOUNT
56647 4/13/2021 BMO CORPORATE MASTERCARD PAYMENT JHS CONCORD THEATRICALS ACT. 854

ACCOUNT
56648 4/16/2021 BSN SPORTS LLC TEAM APPAREL FOR BASEBALL 299.29
56649 4/16/2021 JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY PROMOTION FOIL CERTIFICATES 26.6

FOR M/W
56650 4/16/2021 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHOP BANNERS 70
56651 4/16/2021 PERKINS, ANTHONY TOURNAMENT AWARDS, SCHEELS, 489.74

AMERICAN LEGACY FISHING AND
OUTDOORS

56652 4/21/2021 BROWN, MINDY REIMBURSEMENT FOR HOMECOMING 144
SUPPLIES

56653 4/21/2021 BURKE, MICHAEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR NHS TASSELS 343.2
56654 4/21/2021 CARIE, DAN REIMBURSEMENT FOR JMS GIRLS 131.05

BASKETBALL FOOD
56655 4/21/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC SCOREBOOKS FOR JMS VOLLEYBALL 120.92
56655 4/21/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC WHISTLES FOR JMS VOLLEYBALL 73.98
56656 4/21/2021 KELLY, PAT TAPE MEASURES FOR TRACK 49.38
56657 4/21/2021 PERSONNEL CONCEPTS COVID-19 WORKPLACE POSTERS 25.9
56658 4/21/2021 WHITE, DEVANTE REIMBURSEMENT FOR JHS CHEER 181.62

TEAM AWARDS
56659 4/23/2021 DUNSETH, LINDA EARLY SPRING SENIOR PLAQUES 50

CALLIGRAPHY
56660 4/23/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC TEAM APPAREL FOR BASEBALL 56.16
56661 4/23/2021 HORTON, LISA REIMBURSEMENT FOR DOLLAR 68.72

GENERAL AND TEACHERS PAY
TEACHERS

56662 4/23/2021 KARSGAARD,ALYSON REIMBURSEMENT PLANNERS 149.75
56663 4/23/2021 OUTBREAK DESIGNS SPIRITWEAR FOR GIRLS BBALL 1,674.00
56664 4/27/2021 ABIGAIL'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS JHS ATHLETIC DEPT-FLOWERS FOR 60

FUNERAL
56665 4/27/2021 ALL OCCASIONS FLOWERS & GIFTS FLOWERS FOR HOMECOMING COURT 130
56666 4/27/2021 GRAPHIC EDGE, LLC TEAM APPAREL  FOR WRESTLING 179.94
56667 4/27/2021 GREENHOUSE MEGASTORE FERTILIZER AND HANGING 157

PLANTER
56668 4/27/2021 OPEN HOUSE PRINT SHOP FFA SHIRTS FOR JHS 1,121.00
56669 4/30/2021 CARIE, DAN REIMBURSEMENT FOR JMS GIRLS 109.27

BASKETBALL FOOD
56670 4/30/2021 FROMME, AIMEE REIMBURSEMENT FOR OFFICE 24.85

SUPPLIES
56671 4/30/2021 ROCHESTER 100 INC NICKY FOLDERS FOR NORTH 243
56672 4/30/2021 TIGHE, ERIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR BOOKS 21.36
56673 4/30/2021 VINCENT, TAMARA REIMBURSEMENT FOR MASKS 46.08

12,065.47$      

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Apr-21
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56636 4/5/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE REWARDS FOR JMS 67.87
56637 4/5/2021 MIDWEST VINYL DESIGNS JMS DANCE SHIRTS 48

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Apr-21
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CHECK CHECK INVOICE
NUMBER DATE VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

56636 4/5/2021 ALEXANDER, STEPHANIE REWARDS FOR JMS 67.87
56637 4/5/2021 MIDWEST VINYL DESIGNS JMS DANCE SHIRTS 48

ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS
Check Register

Apr-21
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